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2024

Indeed, the creativity that underlines growth and stability 
over many years is often the cumulative result of continuous, 
incremental movements that become everyday practice in an 
organization. 

To me, this is what creativity is all about. It’s constantly taking 
steps to uncover new opportunities, and then knowing when 
to act on these opportunities. For us this is true whether 
evaluating potential investments or managing existing assets. 
Incremental steps have become the building blocks of our 
success. Each step moves us towards new opportunities, in 
new directions or through problem solving towards some 
level of discovery or innovation. Small, deliberate steps allow 
for continuous learning and adjustment, ensuring we adapt to 
meet changing conditions. Each step also becomes practice 
that builds flexibility into the structure of our operations, 
allowing us to recognize signals, apply learning and make 
ongoing adjustments. At Imperial Equities, the creative 
process provides space to experiment and explore as well as 
to refine ideas and uncover new ones. 

Our creativity has served us extremely well through several 
years of volatility. From a strategic standpoint, we have 
sought to maintain a selected real estate portfolio across 
multiple sectors and regions to help ensure stability and 
mitigate risk. Additionally, we have demonstrated consistent 
strong financial performance, with a history of reliable cash 
flows and steady dividend payouts to shareholders. Our 
strategic focus on growth through selective acquisitions and 
development projects positions us for continued expansion 
and value creation.

Our creative practice is a product of refinement and ongoing 
environment scanning and adjustment. In 2024, this process 
led us to take a strong look at our existing assets and make 
several moves that have improved our position overall. This 
has included selective dispositions of four properties either 
completed during the fiscal year or “held for sale” at year 
end. These activities impacted three of our raw land parcels 
as well as one vacant property. 

The vacant property impacted was our former EPCOR 
building, a development which we completed in 2008, had 
been a strong performer for us for 15 years, but its vacancy 
in late 2023 presented a challenge, especially considering 
the large portion of the building made up of office space. 
This level of on-site office space is not as sought after in the 
post-COVID environment. Our marketing identified an ideal 
occupant who also preferred to be in an ownership position. 
Given the special nature of this property, it was clear that we 
had found the right occupant, and the disposition became a 
net advantage to the Company, especially as the new owner 
also assumed the existing mortgage, meaning we did not 
have to pay any penalties for an early payout.  

In terms of our raw land, we made the strategic decision to 
dispose of several parcels, previously held for development, 
but with no near-term plan for development. We completed 
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When people talk about 
creativity in business, there 
is a tendency to think of big 
leaps in strategy or bold, 
sudden moves based on 
flights of inspiration. But 
true creativity is rarely a 
spontaneous, sudden act. 

President’s Report

From CEO, Sine Chadi



two raw land sales in 2024, aided in one case by a vendor-
take-back mortgage. A final additional property, consisting 
of raw land, was held for sale as of September 30, 2024, 
for gross sale proceeds of $2,200,000. The funds resulting 
from these dispositions has been used to reduce overall 
debt and to support operations. In addition, the dispositions 
also benefit our Company’s overall cash flow position as the 
carrying costs associated with raw land and a vacant property 
will now reduce, and cash flow is freed up to direct towards 
new investments. 

As I noted in our Q3 report, we did face two significant single 
tenant building vacancies this year. A single tenant building in 
Red Deer was the second vacancy that occurred in Q2. In this 
case, we were able to move quickly to identify a new tenant 
for the property shortly after it became vacant, and a new 
five-year term commenced within Q4.

As a result of these transactions, along with 74,662 square 
feet of leasing renewal activity, we ended the year with less 
than 1 per cent vacancy across our portfolio with only 7,119 
square feet of leasable space that is unused in a 70,660 
square foot property that is otherwise fully occupied by a 
single tenant. The quick turnaround in placing a new lease, 
and minimal spending required to get the building ready 
for a new tenancy, means that the loss of revenue from the 
vacancy was reduced. Further, because of this, we returned 
to being as close to 100 per cent occupancy as possible 
within the year. 

This is something we continue to monitor through an active 
asset management program, which contributes to our success 
in maintaining a consistently high occupancy rate. By closely 
monitoring our properties and building trust with our tenants, 
we are able to quickly identify and address any issues that 
could lead to vacancies. This proactive approach allows us 
to stay ahead of potential problems, whether it’s working with 
existing tenants to renew leases or actively marketing vacant 
spaces to attract new high-quality tenants.  It is a major 
differentiator for us, allowing us to stabilize occupancy rates 
at a consistently high level, and optimize performance across 
our portfolio.  

Our internal processes have allowed us to stay ahead of 
the higher cost environment which has impacted us in this 
2024 financial year. Lower rental income, valuation losses 
and higher financing costs impacted cash flows and both 
operating and net income. We incurred some higher carrying 
costs associated with maintenance of vacant property and 
other non-recoverable utilities costs associated with the 
noted vacancies. Our overall debt to assets ratio improved 
to 48% this year due to the dispositions, which included a 
mortgage assumption as part of the property sale. 

Our net loss for the year was $4,261,023, which was a result 
of the non-cash valuation loss on investment properties of 
$6,110,040 that was recorded in the year. Our operations 
continued to generate cash, with net cash provided by 
operations of close to $10 million for the year. The valuation 
loss on investment properties was primarily driven by two 
factors. The loss reflects adjustments to property values when 
final sale prices were determined. The Company viewed the 
sales as advantageous from an operational perspective, 
and accepted creative solutions to ensure the sales were 
completed, including negotiating a mortgage assumption 
to avoid penalties. Further accepted sale prices reflected 
current market values. These solutions resulted in lower 
sales prices than previously estimated fair values but were 
a net benefit to the Company. Additionally, the Company 
recorded a write down in the fair value the property that was 
vacant for part of the year and then leased to a new tenant, 
as a result of the lease rates obtained being lower than what 
was previously achieved due to a softening in the property’s 
particular market. As always, our adjustments to the property 
values strive to be transparent and accurate to reflect the 
current market values available for the portfolio.

With the decreases in the Bank of Canada rate in Q3 and 
Q4 of the year, the Company is beginning to see some 
moderation in the impacts on its financing costs. 

The Bank of Canada has now reduced interest rates over 
three consecutive quarters and has adjusted its strategy, 
signaling it no longer needs to raise rates to combat inflation 
as the Consumer Price Index has dropped below its 2% target. 
The Bank’s policy interest rate now sits at 3.25%, following a 
full half-point cut in December 2024. Costs associated with 
higher interest rates have been one of the most significant 
cost increases impacting our bottom line in 2024 as the 
impact on our financings and refinancings took hold. The 
move away from rate increases and back to a somewhat 
lower rate environment is welcome both for the cost relief it 
will bring, as well as the signal it sends about the market and 
opportunities overall.  
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The Company has successfully 
managed to absorb the 
impacts of a higher interest 
rate environment, with the 
weighted average interest rate 
increasing to 4.30% from 3.73% 
in the prior year. 



The Company also continues to actively monitor the 
regulatory environment on sustainability related issues, and 
to move forward in pursing improvements to our properties 
that support our environmental goals. We continue to invest 
in upgrades to lighting and HVAC systems to move towards 
our goal of Net-Zero. 

We have been monitoring the Canadian sustainability 
standards (CSDS 1 General requirements for disclosure of 
sustainability related information), and CSDS 2 Climate-
related disclosures,  which are expected to be approved and 
adopted by the Canadian Sustainability Standards Board 
(CSSB) by the end of December 2024, as well as continuing to 
wait for guidance from the Canadian Securities Administrators 
as to when adoption for public companies will be mandated.  
In the meantime, we are reviewing our reporting to ensure 
that we will have the appropriate information available, and 
a framework for compliance in place. We also continue 
to follow the Global Reporting Index (GRI) standards for 
our environmental, social, and governance reporting, and 
will be providing a stand-alone report for the year ended 
September 30, 2024, which we expect to complete prior to 
the Company’s AGM in March 2025.     
 
Our efforts over the course of this year speak to the strength of 
our overall strategy, and to the flexibility we have embedded 
in our culture to ensure we are making necessary adjustments 
to manage costs and position us for continued long-term 
growth. In doing so, we are excited to be considering several 
potential investment opportunities in the coming year within 
our key markets, which remain strong.
 
The industrial market continues to provide a strong outlook 
both for our existing portfolio and as we begin to assess new 
growth opportunities with expectations looking up on rental 
rates and vacancy rates declining in the Edmonton areas to 
below 4.5%. We have now seen 17 consecutive quarters of 
positive absorption in the Edmonton region (Colliers, 2024). 

Similarly, the forecast for the British Columbia market, which 
is a focus of much of our current investment assessment 
work, is also slated to remain strong going into 2025 and 
beyond. The industrial vacancy rate in British Columbia 
reached a record low of 1.5% in 2022, driven by high demand 
and limited supply (Colliers International, 2022). Tight market 
conditions have led to significant rent growth, with average 
net rents increasing by over 20% year-over-year.

Looking ahead, industry experts believe that the British 
Columbia industrial market will continue to be a top performer, 
a factor which is drawing more of our attention. The latest 
forecasts predict that the industrial vacancy rate will remain 
below 2% through 2025, with rents expected to rise further 
during this period (Cushman & Wakefield, 2022). 

We look forward to having more to report on this activity in 
2025.

As always, we remain grateful for the ongoing support and 
interest of our shareholders. We look forward to having the 
opportunity to speak with investors and partners at our AGM 
which will be held on March 13, 2025 online via zoom at 
https://bit.ly/IEIAGM2025. But do not hesitate to reach out 
with any questions about your investment.

Thank you for your ongoing interest in our Company.

Sincerely,

Sine Chadi
CEO
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The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) is 
intended to provide readers with an explanation of the performance 
of Imperial Equities Inc. (“Imperial” or “Imperial Equities” or the 
“Company”) and its subsidiaries. This MD&A should be read in 
conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements 
for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, which are 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”).  Effective at the end of the day on September 
30, 2024, the Company dissolved eight inactive subsidiaries.  
Subsequent to year-end, and effective on October 1, 2024 the 
Company amalgamated with its wholly owned subsidiary Imperial 
Equities Properties Ltd., This reorganization did not impact the 
financial or operational results of the Company. 

Unless otherwise noted, all amounts in this MD&A are reported 
in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s presentation and 
functional currency.  The information contained in this MD&A, 
including forward-looking statements, is based on information 
available to management as at December 11, 2024, except as 
otherwise noted. 

Some of the information that the Company provides in this 
document is forward-looking and therefore could change over 
time to reflect changes in the environment in which the Company 
operates and competes. This forward-looking information reflects 
the Company’s intentions, plans, expectations, and beliefs, and is 
based on management’s experience and assessment of historical 
and future trends, and the application of key assumptions relating 
to future events and circumstances.  

Forward-looking statements may involve but are not limited to, 
comments with respect to our initiatives for 2025 and beyond, 
future leasing, acquisition and financing plans and objectives, 
targets, expectations of the real estate, financing and economic 
environments, our financial condition or the results or outlook 
for our operations.  By their nature, forward looking statements 
are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties including 

Imperial Equities Inc.  
MD&A as at December 11, 2024

Forward-Looking Information

Throughout the MD&A, Management will use measures that do 
not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and may 
not be comparable to similar calculations presented by other 
issuers.  These measures include operating expense recoveries, 
funds available for property improvements and growth, debt, debt 
to asset ratios, and unencumbered properties.   A description of 
these measures and their limitations are discussed under “Non-
IFRS financial Measures”. 

Imperial Equities Inc. trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under 
the symbol “IEI”.  Additional information on the Company may be 
obtained by visiting www.sedarplus.com. 

The Company’s Board of Directors, at the recommendation of the 
Audit Committee have reviewed and approved this MD&A and the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements.  

those discussed under Risks and Risk Management in this 
MD&A. Readers are cautioned that the assumptions used in the 
preparation of forward-looking information, although considered 
reasonable at the time of preparation, may prove to be imprecise, 
and as such, undue reliance should not be place on forward- 
looking statements.  

Actual results, performance or achievements could differ 
materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-
looking statements.  Except as may be required by law, the 
Company does not undertake to update any forward-looking 
statement, whether written or oral, made by the Company or on 
its behalf. 
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Based in Edmonton, Alberta, Imperial Equities is a publicly-traded company that invests 
in and manages industrial, agricultural, and commercial properties in its targeted markets 
throughout Western Canada.

Since operations started in 1998, the Company has increased revenues, and the fair value of its portfolio of investment properties through 
growth via acquisitions, the construction of build-to-suit projects, proactive maintenance of its properties, and responsive property management 
to build strong relationships with long-term tenants.  

The Company’s business model is to: 

The Company has 37 investment properties, consisting of 30 income producing 
properties, and 7 pieces of raw land held for development, at September 30, 2024.  
The Company owns properties located in Western Canada, with a focus on assets in 
Edmonton, Alberta.    

Acquire fully occupied, single-tenant or multi-tenant 
industrial properties with long-term lease agreements and 
rental rates commensurate with the location

Finance acquisitions with the lowest available cost of capital   

Maximize the revenue potential of each asset in its region

Dispose of older assets that may have reached their maximum 
earning potential to reduce the overall age of the properties in 
the portfolio

Manage the Company’s environmental impacts with a view to 
moving to net zero emissions

Invest in the communities where properties are located

Our Business

1

2

3
4

5

6
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Edmonton
Fort McMurray
Red Deer
Leduc 
Vegreville
Hanna
Fort Saskatchewan
Nisku
Fort St. John

721,344 sf
84,624 sf
78,356 sf
41,630 sf
33,295 sf
28,891 sf
6,000 sf
37,200 sf
21,140 sf

Gross Leasable Area by Location

During the current year, Management took a fresh look at the 
properties in the portfolio and decided to dispose of certain 
properties to generate cash flows to position the Company for 
future growth.  One of the purchases required flexibility in working 
with the purchaser, resulting in a vendor-take-back mortgage that 
will generate approximately $300,000 of cash flows per year until 
its maturity in July 2027. One other sale was conditional on the 
purchaser assuming the existing mortgage, which enabled the 
Company to avoid early payment penalties.  

Management also continued to look for creative ways to further 
upgrade the energy efficiencies and quality of its properties, 
including discussions to partner with tenants on projects, or 
negotiating to complete capital projects in conjunction with lease 
extension or renewals.     

The Board of Directors oversees the activities of the Company and 
includes individuals with significant real estate and governance 
experience to guide and assess the Company’s strategy and 
investment decisions. Management monitors the success of 
Imperial by measuring how well the Company delivers on its 
strategies and executes due diligence.  
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Maximize the revenue per property and secure long lease terms to reduce the turnover 
of tenants, and maintain high building occupancy

Monitor the quality of tenants in the portfolio to reduce the risk of defaults on leases

Maximize the cash flow from operations to ensure funding for growth opportunities

Select mortgage terms that provide a low cost of capital and utilize debt leverage 
opportunities

Monitor GHG emissions on all properties and move towards net zero emissions

Maintain the assets to high standards, including structural, mechanical, and cosmetic, 
to showcase the existing properties to prospective tenants or purchasers

Ensure that maintenance on the properties is done to exacting standards, and 
performed at rigorous safety standards, while ensuring the costs are competitive  

Complete preventative maintenance on the properties with a focus on improving energy 
efficiency, reducing occupancy costs, and maximizing the longevity of the buildings

Strategic Objectives

Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”)

1

2
3
4

5

6

7

8

The Company is moving to ensure it can meet its ESG reporting 
requirements as well as to set goals to ensure its environmental 
risks are managed, mitigated and its environmental footprint is 
reduced over time. The Company has set a goal of achieving Net 
Zero impact on its properties and continues to assess what steps 
are required to meet this goal.

In the current year, the Canadian Sustainability Standards Board 
(“CSSB”) issued CSDS1 General Requirements for Disclosure of 
Sustainability-related Financial Information and CSDS2 Climate-
related Disclosures for comment.  These standards are expected 
to be finalized by the end of December 2024.  These disclosures 
are not yet mandatory in Canada, and the Company will 

continue to monitor developments from the Canadian Securities 
Administrators (CSA), and the Canadian Sustainability Standards 
Board (CSSB).

The Company continues to use the Global Reporting Initiative 
(GRI) standards as a framework for reporting its ESG impact.  The 
first report based on the GRI General Disclosures was the Annual 
Report for the year ended September 30, 2022.   The Company 
will issue a separate stand-alone ESG report for the year ended 
September 30, 2024. 
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Management and the board monitor the 
performance of the Company using specific key 
performance indicators as highlighted below.

(1)  �See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” for 
further information about this measure.

In the current year, income from operations decreased primarily as a result of 
lower contractual rental revenues compared to the prior year.   This was the 
result of vacancies in the current year, along with the disposition of one income-
producing property, offset by increased rental revenue from properties where leases 
commenced part way through the prior year.  In addition, the prior year included one-
time settlement payments from tenants related to damages and remediation costs for 
properties at the end of the lease term.

The percentage of property operating expenses recovered from tenants increased 
slightly in comparison to the prior year as a result of slightly more recoverable costs 
being able to be charged back to tenants, and an overall lower amount of recoverable 
costs associated with vacant properties in the current year compared to the prior year.   

Over the last two years, the percentage of operating expenses recovered from tenants 
has also been impacted by significant non-recoverable repairs and maintenance 
expenses incurred.  These non-recoverable expenses are incurred either when a 
property is vacant, and therefore there is no tenant to recover costs from, or for 
repairs and maintenance items which management determines will not be charged 
back to tenants.

Funds available for property improvements and growth decreased over the prior year, 
as a result of increased interest expense due to higher interest rates, and the overall 
decline in property operating revenues as noted above. This was partially offset by 
a decrease in principal repayments compared to the prior year, due to a mortgage 
being assumed by the purchaser of the related investment property in May 2024.

Key Highlights

Our Operations and Financing

Operating expense recovery percentage (1)

Funds available for property improvements and growth (1)

September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

$13,027

80%

$461,245

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023

$13,625

79%

$897,683
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Income from operations (‘000s)

NexSource Power Building
Red Deer, AB



September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023

(2)  �The number of investment properties for the year ended 
September 30, 2023 was adjusted in the current year 
to group certain investment properties together for 
consistency with the current year presentation.

(3) � �GLA is the square footage of space in the Company’s 
investment properties that is leased or available to be 
leased to tenants.

GLA decreased in the current year as a result of the sale of an income producing 
property with total GLA of 58,393 ft2.  In addition, the square footage of a building 
was reassessed during the year, resulting in an increase of 160 ft2. 

The weighted average interest rate on the Company’s outstanding mortgages is used 
to monitor the cost of the Company’s outstanding mortgage debt.  The weighted 
average interest rate on mortgages increased to 4.30% at September 30, 2024.  
During the current year seven mortgages were renewed, with the weighted average 
interest rate on the renewed mortgages increasing from 4.10% to 6.49%.  Market 
interest rates remained higher than prior periods, but started to decline in Q3 2024.       

Our Investment Properties

Total number of investment properties (2)

Gross Leaseable Area (“GLA”) in square feet (3)

Weighted average interest rates on mortgages

36
(excluding property 

held for sale)

1,059,599

4.30%

40

1,117,832

3.73%
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September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023 The debt to total assets ratio improved to 48%, as compared to the historical average 
of 50%.   This  improvement is primarily a result of the sale of an income producing 
property in the year that carried a mortgage where the mortgage was assumed by the 
purchaser as a part of the sale.   This property had a debt to total assets value ratio of 
approximately 70% at September 30, 2023 and so its disposal improved the overall 
debt to total assets ratio in the current year.   

Debt to total assets ratio (1)

48% 50%

Edmonton
26 properties

Edmonton Region
3 properties

Fort McMurray
2 properties

British Columbia
1 property

Rural Alberta
4 properties

The Company sold three investment properties during the year, 
consisting of two pieces of raw land held for development, and one 
income producing property with a gross leaseable area of 58,393 
ft2.  One additional investment property, consisting of raw land, was 
classified as “held for sale” at September 30, 2024, with the sale 
closing subsequent to year-end for gross proceeds of $2,200,000.  
The sales of these properties provided capital to reduce outstanding 
debt, and for operations, as well as disposing of vacant property where 
the Company was incurring carrying costs with no revenue streams. 



September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023

During the second quarter of the year, the Company had a tenant vacate a building.   
The Company entered into a new lease agreement which commenced in Q4 2024 
with a new tenant on the property.  In the prior year, the Company completed the 
construction of an additional 33,200 ft2 which was then leased to an existing tenant,  
entered into a new lease with a tenant for a vacant property, and leased additional 
vacant space in a multi-tenant building to an existing tenant.    

Building occupancy increased in the current year, as a result of the sale of a building 
that was vacant at the end of the prior year, consisting of 58,393 ft2.   The remaining 
vacant space is located in a single tenant building and remains unchanged from the 
prior year. 

The lease term to maturity remains consistent with the prior year.  The Company’s 
approach to leasing focuses on long-term leases, with a preference to have leases 
signed for a minimum of five years.   

As at September 30, 2024, there are three leases that are expiring within the next 12 
months with a combined total of 60,543 ft2.  Management anticipates renewing these 
leases during the coming year based on preliminary conversations with tenants, and 
past renewal history.  If any leases are not renewed, management expects that the 
Company will be able to find new tenants for the spaces during the year.  

All of the GLA related to leases expiring in the prior year was fully leased during the 
current fiscal year, either through renewals or new leases. 

New tenant leases (GLA in square feet)

Space available for lease (GLA square feet) and building occupancy (%)

Average lease term to maturity (years)

GLA (square feet) of leases expiring in the next twelve months

43,556

60,543

4.89

100,901

118,018

4.49
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7,119
99.3% occupied

65,512
94.1% occupied

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023 During the year, the Company successfully renewed 74,622 ft2 of leases with existing 
tenants consisting of 4 tenants leasing single tenant buildings, and one tenant in 
a multi-tenant building.  The weighted average rental rate per square foot (“PSF”) 
increased to $14.00 PSF from $13.39 PSF for the renewed leases.   

Our Leasing Activities

Renewals (GLA in square feet)

74,662 70,679
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September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

Type

Type

September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023

The Company’s tenant base consists primarily of National or 
Multi-National tenants, with almost 80% of the gross leasable 
area being leased to these tenants and 84% of the total annual 
rental revenue received from them.   The changes in the 
percentage of annual rental revenue received from the various 
types of tenants has been impacted by increases in lease 
rates for specific national tenants, and a new lease signed with 
a regional tenant at a lower rate, reducing the proportionate 
share of revenue of that category.  

The Company monitors lease expiries to manage risks related to tenant vacancies. There are minimal expiries occurring over the next two 
years.  In fiscal 2028, the Company will have 6 leases which expire throughout the year.   Management actively monitors upcoming renewals, 
and wherever possible renews leases in advance of expiry.   

The Company monitors lease rates, as these correlate to 
the expected profitability of leases.  

In the current year, the Company’s lease rates have declined 
in Red Deer, as a result of a new lease in that market which 
is at lower rates than the previous lease, as well as the 
annualized lease rate being reduced by the period of time 
that the building was vacant and not generating minimum 
rent.   The lower rates negotiated in the lease reflected a 
softening in the local market in the demand for industrial 
space, in addition to the building having a larger office 
component, for which there was limited demand.    

In Fort McMurray, the increase in lease rates reflects the 
payment of increased rent for a building expansion, which 
was completed in fiscal 2023, but for which rent did not 
commence until fiscal 2024.   Overall, the Company saw 
increased lease rates compared to the prior year, due to 
a combination of renewals at higher rates, and leases with 
negotiated increases that came into effect in the year.  

Tenant base by type (%) of annual revenue

Lease Expiries (GLA square feet)

Annualized lease rates (by City) per square foot (4)

40%

44%

12%

4%

 $11.48 

 $9.40 

 $42.15 

 $39.98 

 $17.27 

 $19.91 

 $13.49 

 $7.18 

 $14.75 

Multi-National

National

Regional

Local

300,000 

250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

-

20
25

20
29

20
33

20
37

20
26

20
30

20
34

20
38

20
27

20
31

20
35

20
39

20
28

20
32

20
36

Edmonton, AB

Red Deer, AB

Fort Saskatchewan, AB

Fort McMurray, AB

Leduc, AB 

Hanna, AB

Nisku, AB

Vegreville, AB

Fort St. John, BC

39%

40%

17%

4%

 $10.85 

 $22.30 

 $39.28 

 $33.87 

 $17.66 

 $19.72 

 $13.36 

 $7.18 

 $14.75 

(4 ) � �Annualized lease rates are calculated as total actual minimum rent by city divided by total 
square feet leased per city.



Financial Performance
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Rental revenue

Property operating expenses

Income from operations

Finance costs

Administrative expenses

Share based compensation

Amortization of deferred leasing

Amortization of right-of-use asset

Loss (gain) on sale of investment properties

Valuation net (gain) loss from investment properties

Income before income tax 

Income tax expense

Net income and comprehensive income

 

Earnings per share basic and diluted (in dollars)

Dividends per share (in dollars)

 $     19,523 

        6,496 

      13,027 

      5,567 

      1,649 

         252 

          397 

          154 

       1,506 

        6,110 

     (2,608)

       1,653 

 $     (4,261)

 

 $       (0.45) 

 $         0.08 

 $     19,737 

        6,111 

      13,626 

       5,106 

       1,450 

             -   

           483 

          150 

            -   

       (2,131)

        8,568 

       1,755 

 $      6,813 

 

 $        0.72  

 $       0.08 

 $         (214)

          385 

       (599)

           461 

           199 

           252 

           (86)

              4 

        1,506 

         8,241 

   (11,176)

         (102)

 $     (11,074)

 

 $          (1.17) 

 $                -   

 $    19,067 

      5,608 

    13,459 

      4,377 

   1,477 

             -   

         352 

         150 

      (193)

    (2,508)

    9,804 

      1,950 

 $      7,854 

 

 $       0.83  

 $        0.07 

(in thousands)

Year ended September 30,

2024 2023 Variance 2022

Rental Revenue Income from Operations Net Income (Loss)

2022 2023      2024

20,000,000

15,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

-

-5,000,000

The following charts compare the years ended September 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022.



    Rental revenue   includes minimum rent, which is recorded on 
a straight-line basis over the terms of the related leases, as well 
as property tax, insurance and occupancy cost recovery revenue.  
Rental revenue also includes adjustments for amortization of 
tenant inducements, as well as any settlement revenue received 
from tenants for payments for the early termination of leases, or 
for damages when a tenant is vacating a property.   

Property taxes, insurance, and operating cost recovery revenue is 
budgeted annually and reconciled every 12 months on a tenant-
by-tenant basis. All the Company’s leases, except one, are triple 
net leases, which allows the landlord to recover all operating 
costs except for any structural repairs. In addition, Management 
decides how to treat the recovery from the tenant of expenses 
related to large maintenance items, so as not to impose hardship 
on the tenant’s operations or cause large year over year cost 
fluctuations.  In some cases, Management will amortize the 
recovery of the expenditures over a period consistent within the 
tenant’s lease term. Some leases have lower management fees 
than other leases dependent upon the responsibility of performing 
maintenance remaining with the tenant or the landlord.  Because 
of these variations, recovery revenues will fluctuate year-over-
year, however are expected to be approximately 80-85% of 
property operating expenses. 

For the year ended September 30, 2024, rental revenue was 
$19,522,902 compared to $19,736,765 for the year ended 
September 30, 2023.

The decrease is due to a net decline in minimum rent due to 
vacancies in the current year.  One building became vacant in 
Q3 2023 and remained vacant until it was sold in Q2 2024, and 
another building became vacant during the current year, and was 
vacant for four months before being leased to a new tenant, but 
at a reduced lease rate.   The impact of both of these vacancies 
was a reduction in rental income of approximately $1,475,000 
compared to the prior year.   This was offset by rental revenue 
received on locations that were vacant for part of the prior year, 
but fully leased in the current year, resulting in a net decrease of 
$280,000 in minimum rent.

Additionally, there was a decrease in other rental revenue of almost 
$200,000, as in the prior year there were one-time settlement 
revenues received for damages upon tenant departures, which 
did not reoccur in the current year. 

The decreases in minimum rent and other rental revenue were 
offset by a net increase of approximately $375,000 in increased 
property tax, insurance and operating expense recovery revenues.  
This increase is due to increases in the related recoverable costs 
over the prior year, offset by reductions in recovery revenue 
collected due to vacancies.  

The increase in rental revenue for the year ended September 
30, 2023 compared to September 30, 2022 was the result of 
increases from minimum rent and recovery revenue collected 
on previously vacant locations, and other rental revenue from 
settlements from departing tenants.  

    Income from operations is $13,026,527 for the year ended 
September 30, 2024 compared to $13,625,486 for the year 
ended September 30, 2023.  The decrease compared to the prior 
year is due primarily to the decrease in rental revenues noted 
above.  The percentage of property operating expenses that 
were recovered from recovery revenue increased slightly in fiscal 
2024.  This is primarily due to a reduced impact of vacancies on 
operating costs in the current year compared to the prior year, as 
well as increased recovery of costs that were expensed in prior 
years, and are being recovered from tenants over several years. 

    Net (loss) income  for the year ended September 30, 2024 
is $(4,261,023) compared to $6,812,930 for the year ended 
September 30, 2023.  The loss in the year is directly related to 
valuation losses, and loss on sale of investment properties. In 
addition, there were higher administrative costs due to increased 
bad debts, and higher finance costs due to higher interest rates 
on mortgages and operating facilities.   For the year ended 
September 30, 2023, net income was lower than the year ended 
September 30, 2022 as a result of lower net valuation gains on 
investment properties as well as higher finance costs due to 
increasing market interest rates on debt and higher overall debt 
balances.
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Property taxes

Insurance

Repairs and maintenance

Utilities

 $     3,404,060 

       243,467 

    2,356,902 

       491,946 

 $     6,496,375 

 $     3,135,290 

      245,729 

   2,262,915 

      467,345 

 $      6,111,279 

 $       268,770 

        (2,262)

       93,987 

       24,601 

 $      385,096 

Property Operating Expenses

Year ended 
September 30, 2024

Year ended 
September 30, 2023 Variance



Interest on mortgages

Interest on bank operating facilities

Interest on other unsecured financing

Interest on lease obligations

Financing fees

Amortization of deferred financing fees

Interest income

 $    4,072,134 

    1,362,538

          134,363 

         17,339 

         64,996 

       103,345 

     (187,649)

 $    5,567,066 

  $     3,541,154 

   1,205,258 

      281,830 

        24,457 

         31,286   

        89,682 

      (67,681)

 $    5,105,986 

 $   530,980

157,280

   (147,467)

        (7,118)

       33,710 

       13,663 

    (119,968)

 $    461,080 

Year ended 
September 30, 2024

Year ended 
September 30, 2023 Variance
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Finance Costs

The increase in property operating expenses is primarily related 
to increased property taxes.  In Fort McMurray, a new building 
was completed in fiscal 2023, and the fiscal 2024 tax assessment 
reflected this addition, resulting in an additional $77,000 in 
property taxes on the property. Overall property taxes increased 
an average of 5% for all of the remaining properties compared to 
the prior year.  

With the expansion project in Fort McMurray completed, the 
Company focused its attention on repairs and maintenance 
for its existing buildings.   The Company incurred $480,000 in 
non-recoverable repairs and maintenance costs compared to 
approximately $500,000 in the prior year.  The Company took 
the opportunity on the property that became vacant in the year to 
fully clean and paint the interior and exterior to ready the property 

for a new tenant.  Additional projects across the property portfolio 
included work on various drainage and grading projects, and 
painting and refreshing building landscaping.  In addition, certain 
projects were undertaken at the request of the tenants, including 
interior renovations, and repairs, and replacement of lighting 
which were recoverable from the tenant. 

The Company also had increased utilities expenses in the year 
ended September 30, 2024 as a result of having additional vacant 
space where the Company was required to pay for utilities, and a 
general increase in utilities costs in the locations in which it pays 
for utilities directly, and the tenant reimburses the cost through 
recovery revenue. 

Finance costs have increased from the prior year because of 
increases in the in the floating rates on the bank operating facilities 
due to the overall increases in the bank prime rate during the 
year ended September 30, 2024, and the renewals of mortgages 
at higher rates during the past two years.   During fiscal 2024, 
the other unsecured financing was repaid which reduced interest 
costs. Financing fees and amortization of deferred financing fees 
increased due to increased costs related to renewals of both 
operating lines of credit, and a new mortgage, which was used to 
retire two separate mortgages on the same property. 

The Company also saw an increase in interest income, as a 
result of entering into an additional vendor-take back mortgage 
receivable on the sale of an investment property, and renewing 
the previously existing vendor take back mortgage at a higher 
rate for an additional year.  This generated additional interest 
revenue in the current year.

Russell Hendrix Building
Edmonton, AB



Salaries and benefits

Public company costs

Professional fees

Office and other

Bad debts

 $      727,152 

         97,281 

       139,572 

       334,960 

       349,621 

 $ 1,648,586 

 $    727,375 

        93,049 

        95,221 

      404,409 

      129,609 

 $ 1,449,663

 $         (223)

         4,232 

       44,351 

    (69,449)

      220,012 

 $    198,923 

Year ended 
September 30, 2024

Year ended 
September 30, 2023 Variance
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Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses increased in the current year compared 
to the prior year.  

Salaries and benefits remained consistent.   This was due to 
offsetting additions and departures in positions in the current and 
prior year.  In the current year, there was a full year of salary for 
the CFO, and the addition of a new Director of Financial Planning, 
Reporting and Analysis in Q4.   Salaries in the prior year included 
additional expenses for a general counsel position that was filled 
for most of the prior year, but not filled in the current year.   

Professional fees increased in the current year as a result of 
additional costs related to additional tax filings required for the 
fiscal 2023 year to comply with required legislation, as well as 
fluctuations in the timing of invoices received for tax and audit. 

Office and other expense decreased in comparison to the prior 
year primarily as a result of a reduction in consulting fees of 
approximately $62,000, as contract support for financial reporting 
was required in the prior year but was not required in the current 
year.  

Bad debts increased over the prior year.  Management identified 
two specific tenants that had overdue rent balances at September 
30, 2024 which the Company allowed for.  Management believes 
that there is uncertainty around these tenants’ ability to repay 
the amounts outstanding.  In both cases, the Company has been 
receiving partial rent payments, however, has not been able to 
collect on overdue amounts.  Management will continue to work 
with these tenants to receive payment and remains optimistic that 
all or a portion of the balances will be received.  

    Share based compensation expense is for stock options 
that were issued during the current year.  The Board of Directors 
approved the issuance of 200,000 stock options to the CEO, with 
a term of 5 years and an exercise price of $4.00 which vested 
immediately.  The Black-Scholes option pricing model was used 
to determined the fair value of the options of $1.258 per option. 

    Amortization of deferred leasing and right-of-use asset 
are related to the accounting for deferred leasing costs and 
right-of-use asset.   Deferred leasing costs are costs incurred 
when a lease is entered into or renewed and consist primarily of 
commissions.  For accounting purposes these are deferred and 
amortized against rental revenue over the term of the related 
lease.  Amortization is recorded on the right-of-use asset on a 
straight-line basis over the term of the lease which generated 
the asset. The decrease in deferred leasing amortization in the 
current year is a result of certain deferred leasing balances being 
fully amortized over the current year.  

  Loss on sale of investment property is the amounts 
recognized on the sales of three investment properties during the 
year, and primarily consists of transaction costs, as the fair value 
of investment properties does not include any adjustment for 
transaction costs.  In addition, the loss on sale includes $185,000 
which is the result of adjusting the consideration received on 
one of the sales per the requirements of IFRS 15 for a significant 
financing component in the form of a vendor-take-back mortgage. 

     Valuation loss (gains) from investment properties, net are 
the result of adjusting the investment properties to fair value at 
the end of each reporting period.  For the year ended September 
30, 2024, the net valuation loss from properties was $6,110,040 
compared to a valuation gain of $2,131,024 for the year ended 
September 30, 2023.  The change in investment property fair 
value is discussed below in “Investment properties”.
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Investment properties

Right-of use asset

Mortgages and loans receivable

Total non-current assets

 

Current portion of mortgage receivable

Current assets

Total current assets

 

Investment property held for sale

Total assets

 

Mortgages

Security deposits

Lease liability

Deferred taxes

Total non-current liabilities

Other financing

Current portion of mortgages

Bank operating facilities

Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Total liabilities
 

Equity
 

Total equity and liabilities

 $    231,058 

            264 

     5,587 

   236,909 

 

         1,478 

       1,839 

       3,317 

 

        2,200 

 $    242,426 

 

 $      58,402 

               795 

              98 

         16,665 

       75,960 

                -   

        35,460 

        21,294 

          2,550 

        59,304 

      135,264 

      107,162
  

 $    242,426 

 $    260,517 

           363 

            -   

     260,880 

 

        1,439 

         1,716 

         3,155 

 

             -   

 $    264,035 

 

 $     78,886 

            746 

           246 

       16,721 

        96,599 

         3,565 

        28,852 

        19,874 

          3,217 

        55,508 

     152,107 

      111,928 
  

 $    264,035 

 $     (29,459)

            (99)

         5,587 

     (23,971)

 

            39 

          123 

            162 

 

       2,200 

 $      (21,609)

 

 $     (20,484)

          49 

         (148)

           (56)

      (20,631)

       (3,565)

           6,608 

         1,420 

          (667)

        3,796 

     (16,843)

      (4,766)
  

 $      (21,609)

 $    253,596 

       513 

         1,439 

   255,548 

 

             32 

        1,595 

        1,627 

 

         -   

 $      257,175 

 

 $       89,073 

        763 

           409 

      15,411 

    105,656 

       3,000 

      18,969 

      18,883 

        4,796 

      45,648 

   151,304 

    105,871 
  

 $      257,175 

 (in thousands) As at September 30, 2024 2023 Variance 2022

Selected Balance Sheet Information
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Investment Properties 

Investment properties are carried at fair value, which is determined 
by management using valuation methodologies at the end of each 
reporting period.  

Investment property fair values are determined by Management 
using either an income approach, or a direct comparison approach.  
For the income approach,  net operating income is estimated based 
on the actual annual contracted minimum rental revenue, less a 
vacancy and structural reserve allowance, and a capitalization rate 
is applied to this normalized operating income to derive a fair value. 
Capitalization rates are used to estimate fair market value and 
consider many factors, including but not limited to: location, size of 
land, site coverage, strength of the tenant, term of the lease, lease 
rate, age of the building, size of the building, construction of the 
building and any unique features of the building. Given that not 
all industrial properties are the same, Management applies these 
factors to each property in determining a capitalization rate.

Lower capitalization rates are applied to the Company’s buildings 
that have strong tenants and long-term leases and are typically 
newer construction. Higher capitalization rates apply to the 
Company’s older buildings and take into consideration whether the 
property is multi-tenanted, the condition of the building, the strength 
of the tenants, the site coverage, and the location of the property.

At each reporting date, this calculation method is performed on all 
the investment properties except for land held for development 
(2023 - except for two income producing properties and land held 
for development). Vacant land held for development  (2023 – Vacant 
land held for development and  two income producing properties) 
are valued using Management’s research of similar properties  that 
have been sold recently or are available for sale.
  

When valuing the investment properties at fair value, all other 
inputs being equal, an increase in property revenue for the ensuing 
twelve months will have a positive impact on the fair values and 
a decrease in revenue will have a negative impact. When interest 
rates are low, investors are more likely to expand their portfolios, 
creating a healthy, competitive environment in which to acquire 
property, which will keep the cap rates very competitive. 

Management marginally increases the cap rates on some of the 
properties or adjusts the net operating income downward where 
the Company believes property values and lease rates have 
decreased as a result of a lower demand and owners eager to 
lease up vacant buildings. Some properties’ cap rates were 
increased or normalized operating income decreased to maintain 
existing values, despite increased contractual revenue streams 
which would otherwise drive the value upwards. 

During the year ended September 30, 2024, the fair value of the 
investment property portfolio decreased from $260,517,019 at 
September 30, 2023 to $231,058,342 at September 30, 2024. 

This decrease is primarily due to the sale of three investment 
properties, and the reclassification of a fourth property to 
investment property held for sale at year-end. There were also 
reductions in fair value recorded for certain properties based 
on the expected future market rent, and the current market 
conditions.  

There has been no significant change in the cap rates used in the 
valuation of the buildings. 

Location

Edmonton, AB

Fort McMurray, AB

Red Deer, AB 

Leduc, AB

Vegreville, AB

Hanna, AB

Fort Saskatchewan, AB

Nisku, AB

Fort St. John, BC 

Available for lease Edmonton, AB

Total GLA square feet

Total GLA sf Total GLA sfRange Cap Rates Rate Change Range Cap Rates

    721,344 

      84,624 

      78,356 

      41,630 

      33,295 

      28,891 

        6,000 

      37,200 

      21,140 

  1,052,480 

      7,119

  1,059,599 

    721,344 

      84,624 

      78,196 

      41,630 

      33,295 

      28,891 

        6,000 

      37,200 

      21,140 

  1,052,320 

      65,512 

  1,117,832 

4.50% - 7.00%

6.50% - 6.75%

6.10% - 6.65%

7.00%

8.00%

7.00%

6.75%

6.50%

8.00%

4.50% - 7.00%

6.50% - 6.75%

6.10% - 6.65%

7.00%

8.00%

7.00%

6.75%

6.50%

8.50%

 

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023Investment Property Cap Rates



Balance, September 30, 2023

Additions:

      Property improvements and additions

      Capitalized property taxes and other

      Leasing commissions

Amortization of tenant inducements

Amortization of deferred leasing commissions

Change in straight-line rental revenue

Disposals

Revaluation gains (losses), net

Balance, September 30, 2024

Less: Classified as Held for sale

Balance, September 30, 2024

 $      247,539,383 

 

                    219,057 

- 

                    397,722 

                  (149,782)

                  (396,727)

                  (219,301)

             (13,790,000)

               (5,477,646)

 $       228,122,706 

                              -   

 $       228,122,706 

 $     12,977,636 

 

-

              110,394 

                        -   

                        -   

                        -   

                        -   

         (7,320,000)

            (632,394)

 $       5,135,636 

         (2,200,000)

 $      2,935,636 

Income producing 
properties

Held for 
development

Total investment 
properties

Some of the leases have rental rate escalations throughout their terms and the Company may increase the cap rate on the property to maintain 
the property value despite increases in rent. Cap rates in Fort St. John were decreased as a result of increased activity and stronger economic 
activity in the region.  Cap rates continue to be evaluated on a property-by-property basis to ensure values reflect current market conditions. 

Changes in investment properties since the fiscal year-end of September 30, 2023, are detailed below. 
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 $       260,517,019 

 

                 219,057 

                 110,394 

                 397,722 

               (149,782)

               (396,727)

               (219,301)

          (21,110,000)

            (6,110,040)

 $    233,258,342 

(2,200,000)

 $     231,058,342 

Property improvements and additions include structural 
improvements. Leasing commissions were paid for lease renewals 
during the year.   In the current year, property additions are for the 
replacement of a roof on a property.  In the prior year, property 
additions included $3,947,000 for the expansion of an existing 
building and addition of a second building at a property in Fort 
McMurray, and $590,000 related to renovations to a property to 
convert it from a warehouse and office to a warehouse and retail 
space.  

The Company sold three investment properties during the year.  

   -   �0.91 Acres of land held for development for gross proceeds 
of $820,000.  Net cash proceeds of $766,941 were received 
for the sale.

   -   �12.89 Acres of land held for development for gross proceeds of 
$6,500,000.  Net cash proceeds of $204,022 were received. 
The purchase agreement was for $600,000 of cash deposit, 
and a vendor-take-back mortgage for the outstanding 
balance after adjustments.  The face value of the Vendor 
take-back mortgage at the closing date was $5,866,665.  The 
vendor-take-back mortgage is discussed under “mortgage 
receivables”. 

   -   �Income producing property consisting of land and building for 
gross proceeds of $13,790,000. Net cash proceeds received 
on the sale were $3,486,265. The purchaser assumed a 
mortgage with a balance of $9,483,147 at the closing date.   

During the current year, the Company also entered into an 
agreement to sell an investment property consisting of 3.0 Acres 
of land held for development prior to September 30, 2024 for 
gross proceeds of $2,200,000.   The sale closed subsequent to 
year-end on October 15, 2024.   

The Company also entered into an option to lease agreement 
49.42 Acres of land held for development in Hanna Alberta during 
the current year.  The option to lease is for a two year period 
expiring October 20, 2025, with the potential for renewal for a 
one year period. The potential tenant has applied to construct and 
operate a solar farm at the location, and if approved, will enter 
into a long-term lease for the property.  Management believes this 
prospect both monetizes a previously inactive property, and aligns 
with the Company’s beliefs in supporting net-zero initiatives.
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The Fair value of investment properties decreased by $29,458,677 
from $260,517,019 at September 30, 2023 to $231,058,342 at 
September 30, 2024 as a result of the following:

   -   �The sale of three investment properties with a fair value 
of $21,110,000.  The fair value of the investment properties 
was adjusted to the sale price during the year, resulting in 
an additional valuation loss of $2,343,855 being recorded in 
the year. 

   -   �The Company classified one investment property valued at 
$2,200,000 to investment property held for sale at year-end.

   -   �There was a loss recorded on a property that was vacated 
during the year and leased to a new tenant prior to year-end, 
at a lower lease rate than previously anticipated.  The total 
valuation loss recorded on the property was $6,391,000.

   -   �The Company received an offer to purchase one of the 
properties, which was determined by management to reflect 
a market price for the property.  This result in a valuation 
increase of $1,219,000.

   -   �Several properties had increased rental revenue as a result 
of lease steps ups and renewals with lease rates at higher 
rates. This was offset by increases in capitalization rates 
and decreases in normalized net operating income on some 
properties, to maintain a fair value that was consistent with 
overall market values. The net of these changes was an 
increase in fair value of  $1,185,000.  

   -   �The Company reduced the capitalization rate for the property 
located in Fort St. John, BC as a result over the overall 
improved economic activity in that market, resulting in a 
valuation gain of $220,000. 

The Fair value of investment properties increased by $6,920,637 
from $253,596,382 at September 30, 2022 to $260,517,019 at 
September 30, 2023 as a result of the following:

   -   �The project in Fort McMurray was completed during fiscal 
2023.  Additions to the property during the year ended 
September 30, 2023 totalled $3,947,000, and the property 
fair value increased by $2,015,000 as a result of the increased 
rental revenue under the lease commencing subsequent 
to year-end, as well as the adjustment for the completion 
of construction, with prior period fair value being prorated 
based on the percentage completion of construction on the 
whole project. 

   -   �Two previously vacant properties were occupied during 
fiscal 2023.   One of the properties had  substantial property 
improvement additions of $590,000.  Both properties had 
increases in fair value of $2,526,013 as a result of increased 
lease rates.

   -   �Several properties had increased rental revenue as a result 
of lease steps ups, and two tenants leased additional space 
that increased the rental revenue by tenant. This was offset 
by increases in capitalization rates on some properties, to 
maintain a fair value that was consistent with overall market 
values. The net of these changes was an increase in fair value 
of  $901,000. 

   -   �There were losses on fair value on two properties in the 
year.  One property was vacated during  fiscal 2023, and the 
projected rental revenue from a new tenant  was expected 

to be lower than previous lease rates.  The capitalization rate 
was also increased to account for the market risk related 
to vacancy and current economic uncertainty.  The other 
property had a lease which expired during fiscal 2024 and the 
outcome of renewal was uncertain at September 30, 2023. 

    � � � �The expected rental rate from the renewal was lower than 
prior years, and management increased the capitalization 
rate to account for market uncertainty, and the fact that the 
renewal was unsigned at September 30, 2023. The loss in fair 
value on these two properties totalled $2,672,000.

   -   �There was a loss in fair value on vacant land held for 
development of $600,000 as a result of the overall market 
changes.  

      Mortgage and loans receivable  increased to a total balance 
of $7,064,267 at September 30, 2024 compared to a total balance 
of $1,439,324 at September 30, 2023.   

During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Company 
entered into a vendor take back mortgage on the sale of an 
investment property.  At September 30, 2024, the new vendor 
take back mortgage had a balance of $5,670,867.  It bears interest 
at a stated rate of 5% per annum, with monthly blended payments 
of principal and interest of $34,315, and a maturity date of May 
28, 2027.   At inception, the loan was adjusted to fair value for 
accounting to comply with the requirements of IFRS 15 to take into 
account significant financing  components when determining total 
consideration on a sale.  The loan was valued using an effective 
interest rate of 6.10%, and the difference of $185,000 between the 
face value and the fair value was included in the loss on sale of 
investment property.   The balance of the loan will be amortized 
to its face value at maturity at the effective interest rate, with the 
difference included in interest income. 

Wajax Edmonton Building
Edmonton, AB
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The Company also entered into a loan with a tenant during the 
current year, with a value of $44,850 at September 30, 2024. This 
loan was used to finance specific equipment at the tenant’s location 
and will be paid back in monthly payments of $496, bearing interest 
at 5.5% per annum.  Any balance outstanding at the end of the 
tenant’s lease term at May 1, 2028 will be due in full. 

At September 30, 2023, the Company had a vendor-take-back 
mortgage from a sale of a property from fiscal 2022, which bore 
interest at 4.5%, had monthly blended principal and interest payment 
of $8,164 and a due date of July 31, 2024.  During the current year 
this mortgage receivable was extended for an additional year, to 
a maturity date of July 31, 2025, and the terms amended to bear 
interest at 8% per annum, with monthly  blended principal and 
interest payments of $10,303.  The balance of the mortgage at 
September 30, 2024 is $1,348,550 (2023 - $1,439, 324).  

    Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities have been recorded 
in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 16 Leases, and consist 
of the Company’s office lease, and the lease of two vehicles.   The 
two vehicle leases were entered into in the current year, and the 
right of use assets and lease liabilities were initially recorded at the 
present value of the lease payments based on discount rates of 
7.40% and 8.15%.  Total lease payments for all leases were $210,444 
for the year ended September 30, 2024 (2023 - $180,000).  In the 
prior year, the only right of use asset and lease liability was related 
to the Company’s office lease.   

  Current assets include receivables from tenants, prepaid 
expenses and deposits and cash balances with banks.  The balance 
has increased as a result of higher prepaids and deposits, which 
are a result of higher property taxes in the current year compared to 
the prior year. In addition, there are higher receivables from tenants 
in the current year as a result of higher than budgeted operating 

cost recoveries. As a result, the year-end accruals for operating 
cost recoveries were higher in the current year than the prior year.   

   Mortgages including both current and long-term portions 
and unamortized finance fees have a balance of $93,861,523  at 
September 30, 2024 (September 30, 2023 - $107,737,913).  The 
decrease in mortgages is as a result of paying down mortgages 
through monthly principal payments, and the assumption of one 
mortgage by the purchaser of the related investment property. This 
was offset by a new mortgage of $17,400,000 which was used to 
combine two existing mortgages on the same property that had a 
balance of $14,491,827 prior to being paid out.   This mortgage was 
secured by the property in Fort McMurray.  The excess proceeds 
were used to reduce the outstanding balances on the Company’s 
bank operating facilities and other financing. 
  
All mortgages are secured by a first charge over the related 
investment property and a general assignment of rents, insurance, 
and site-specific goods and chattel paper.

Management monitors the timing of mortgage renewals, and 
where possible spaces renewal timings to mitigate any risks 
related to interest rate changes during the year of renewal. 

Management decided to renew all of the mortgages that came due 
during the current year for 2 year terms, based on the belief that 
interest rates would decline over the remainder of fiscal 2024 and 
into fiscal 2025.  As a result, the Company will have an increased 
amount of mortgages renewing in fiscal 2025 and 2026.  Based 
on the decline in the Bank of Canada prime rate over Q3 and Q4 of 
2024, Management believes that this renewal strategy will result in 
the ability to renew the mortgages at lower rates when they come 
due in the future.

2024 2025 2026 2027 2029

$60,000,000
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$40,000,000

$30,000,000
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$10,000,000

$ -

At September 30, 2023

At September 30, 2024

Principal Balances of Mortgages Maturing by Year



		

	

	

***
**
**

*

*
*
*
*
*
*

	 October 1, 2023	                			         -   	           	           -   	                   	     -   	                 11,229 

***	 November 1, 2026	                 			        -   	          	           -   	                 		     -   	          9,898,484 

**	 October 1, 2025	                			         -   	          	           -   	                  	     -   	          7,200,000 

**	 August 1, 2024	                			         -   	          	           -   	                  	     -   	          7,899,062 

	 November 1, 2024	         		               63,681 	                 3 .555%	     	        6,520,161 	            7,044,169 

	 December 1, 2024	         		              33,003 		  6.073%	       	      2,572,333 	           2,806,416 

	 December 1, 2024	          		              29,985 		  6.073%	       	        2,337,107 	           2,549,785 

	 February 1, 2025	          		              35,507 		  3.420%	       	       3,733,862 	            4,027,712 

	 February 1, 2025	          		               47,279 		   3.310%	       	      3,729,623 	           4,166,544 

	 February 1, 2025	         		               17,662 		  5.720%	       	       1,416,856 	            1,544,751 

	 April 1, 2025	          		              27,830 		  5.290%	       	     2,896,350 	          3,073,687 

	 April 1, 2025	          		              34,847 		   2.310%	       	      3,924,998 	          4,248,881 

*	 July 1, 2025 			               25,203		  5.990% 
	 (2023 - July 1, 2024)	               (2023 - 22,084) 	      (2023 - 6.91%)	       	       1,249,673 	           1,430,709 

	 August 1, 2025	          		              27,279 		   2.837%	                       3,072,706 	           3,309,756 

*	 October 1, 2025 			               53,312		     7.02% 
	 (2023 - October 1, 2023)	               (2023 - 46,776)	    (2023- 4.090%)                         4,305,259 	           4,639,139 

*	 November 1, 2025 			              35,967                         6.640% 
	 (2023 - November 1, 2023)	                 (2023-32,438) 	     (2023-4.330%)	       	      2,968,684 	          3,202,558 

*	 December 1, 2025 			                43,161	  	  6.763% 
	 (2023 - December 1, 2023)	               (2023 - 39,285) 	    (2023 -4.648%)	                       3,568,158 	          3,846,275 

*	 January 1, 2026 		   	             23,512	                 5.930%
	 (2023 - January 1, 2024)	               (2023 - 22,298)              (2023 - 4.30%)	                        1,489,864                    1,682,599 

*	 January 1, 2026 			               18,660	                 5.930% 
	 (2023 - January 1, 2024)	                (2023 - 17,696) 	     (2023-4.300%)		         1,182,432 	           1,335,396 

*	 April 1, 2026      			                33,136 		   6.010% 	
	 (2023 - April 1, 2024)	               (2023 - 26,788)	     (2023 - 2.110%)	       	      3,324,875 	           3,551,844 

	 April 1, 2026	          		               23,715 		  2.675%	     	       1,952,328 	            2,181,648 

	 July 1, 2026	          		              76,219 		   2.710%	      	      9,258,283 	           9,913,807 

	 July 1, 2026	         		             39,884 		    2.710%	      	      4,844,689 	             5,187,713 

**	 September 1, 2026	      		            100,705 		  4.950%	     	     17,400,000 	                          -   

	 October 1, 2026	         		             65,250 	                 2.940%	      	      7,963,235 	          8,504,926 

	 June 11, 2029	          		              42,759 		  3.480%	     	      4,244,070 	            4,613,753 

	 Total mortgages 	  	  	   					        93,955,546 	        107,870,841 

	 Less: Current portion of principal payments 	  				     (35,459,869)	      ( 28,851,657)

	 Less: Balance of unamortized finance fees 	         				            (94,023)	            (132,928)

			    	  						         58,401,654 	        78,886,256

                Weighted average rate							                   4.30%                            3.73%
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* Mortgages  renewed during the twelve months ended September 30, 2024
** Mortgages were combined  into new mortgage during the year ended September 30, 2024
*** Mortgage was assumed by purchaser of related investment property (Note 4).
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 The following table details the mortgages at the end of the year.
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     Security deposits are amounts received from certain tenants 
under the terms of the leases as security on the building and 
future rental revenue, and are refundable to the tenant upon 
the conclusion, if certain conditions are met, including the return 
of the lease premises in an appropriate state of repair.  As the 
majority of the Company’s leases are long term in nature and 
security deposits are held for the duration of the lease, they are 
classified as long-term liabilities   Any security deposits that relate 
to leases with a term that expires in the next twelve months are 
reclassified to payables and accruals.  The current portion of 
security deposits for the year ended September 30, 2024 was 
$86,755 (2023 - $57,344). 

     Deferred taxes are recorded on the difference between the 
accounting and tax bases of assets and liabilities.  The difference 
between the fair value of investment properties recorded for 
accounting purposes, and the cost basis used for tax purposes 
generates the largest deferred tax liability at $16,127,047 (2023 
– $15,842,858).  The decrease in deferred tax in the current year 
is due to the disposals of investment properties, and reduction 
in the fair value of the investment properties compared to the 
tax basis.  This decrease was substantially offset by the increase 
in the capital gains inclusion rate effective June 25, 2024.  
The capital gains inclusion rate increased from ½ to ⅔, and 

adjusted the deferred taxes recorded on the land component of 
investment properties with an impact of increasing deferred taxes 
by approximately $1,908,000.       

     Bank operating facilities at September 30, 2024 have a total 
balance of $21,293,808 with two of the Company’s major lenders 
(September 30, 2023 - $19,873,766).  The increase for the year 
ended September 30, 2024 reflects the use of the facilities to fund 
certain operational expenditures and assist with the repayment of 
the other financing. 

The details of the Company’s two credit facilities are as follows:

1)   �One operating Line of Credit (LOC) with a limit of $15,500,000 
and a balance of $13,799,145 at September 30, 2024 (2023 – 
$15,104,227)  

      �This LOC is used to assist with property acquisitions and 
general operations.  The facility is comprised of a fixed rate 
fixed term (“FRFT”) component of $8,000,000 and a revolving 
component.  The  FRFT component is reset annually to the 
principal balance at the time of renewal.

      �The components had the following balances and availability: 

Fixed Rate, Fixed Term

Revolving

Total

 $   7,444,453 

      6,354,962 

 $  13,799,415 

 $      7,518,340 

       7,981,660 

 $  15,500,000 

 $    7,663,656 

       7,440,571 

 $   15,104,227 

 $      7,735,103 

       7,764,897 

 $ 15,500,000 

Balance BalanceAvailability Availability

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023

Day & Ross Crossdock Facility
Edmonton, AB



      �The FRFT component bears interest at 3.35% per annum, 
with an original three-year term ending February 1, 2025.  
The revolving component bears interest at prime plus 1% per 
annum. The LOC is secured by specific revenue-producing 
properties with combined fair values of $46,880,000 
(September 30, 2023 - $37,157,449).  Prime rate at September 
30, 2024 was 6.45% (September 30, 2023 – 7.2%).

      �The specific covenants related to this facility remained the 
same as at September 30, 2023. The lender may, on demand, 
require immediate payment of all amounts outstanding or 
accrued in connection with the facility as a whole.

      Specific covenants of this credit facility include the following:

      o   �Minimum Occupancy Level:  The Company is required 
to have a minimum of 90% occupancy of the secured 
buildings. Should a secured property fall below the 
Minimum Occupancy level, a 6-month grace period will 
commence subject to a reduced Loan to Value Test of 50%, 
and the existing Debt Service Test. 

      o   �Debt Service Coverage Ratio (“DSCR”):  The DSCR is 
calculated as the net operating income divided by the 
debt service.  The debt service is defined as the  annual 
principal and interest payments based on a 25-year 
amortization and an interest rate that is the greater of 4.5% 
or the Government of Canada Benchmark Bond Yields plus 
225 basis points. The net operating income is defined as 
stabilized operating income from the secured properties 
adjusted for normal operating expenses, common area 
maintenance expenses, property taxes, and other expenses 
that are not recovered from the tenants.

      o   �Loan to Value Ratio (“LTV”): The LTV must be maintained at 
less than 70%.   The LTV is defined as the total debt on the 
secured properties divided by the current market value of 
the secured properties.

     � �Availability under the facility will be restricted to the lending 
value assigned to the properties which will be the lesser of: a) 
the level at which a Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 1.25 can 
be maintained, less the Prior Debt on the properties: or b) the 
level at which a Loan to Value Ratio of 70% can be maintained 
for the secured properties, over which the Lender has a 1st 
mortgage and 60% for the secured properties over which 
the Lender holds a 2nd mortgage, less the prior debt on the 
properties.  For these secured properties, the loan to value is 
set at 70%, unchanged from the prior year.

      �The Company was in compliance with all of the covenants 
as at September 30, 2024 and 2023.  During the year ended 
September 30, 2024 the Company was in violation of the 
covenant requiring a minimum of 90% occupancy of the 
secured buildings as the result of the vacancy of a building 
commencing March 1, 2024.  The lender was aware of this 
violation and determined that the 6-month grace period to 
remedy the violation commenced March 1, 2024 and ended 

September 30, 2024.  As part of an amendment to the 
agreement in June 2024,  the properties securing the LOC 
were modified and the vacant property was removed, putting 
the Company back in compliance with the covenant. 

2)   �A second operating LOC with a limit of $8,000,000 (September 
30, 2023 – a limit of $6,000,000).   

     � �This credit facility bears interest at prime plus 0.95% per annum 
and is secured by specific revenue-producing properties with 
combined fair values at September 30, 2024, of $33,429,000 
(September 30, 2023 - $32,209,073).

      �In June 2024, the Company completed an amending 
agreement to increase the available balance on the LOC from 
$6,000,000 to $8,000,000.   

      �On March 24, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement 
for a $2,000,000 temporary increase in the operating line 
of credit, creating a new limit of $8,000,000. On June 22, 
2023, an additional temporary increase of $2,000,000 was 
approved increasing the credit limit to $10,000,000.  The 
temporary agreements included a general security agreement 
covering a first position on all present and after acquired 
property and were extended to September 21, 2023 at which 
time, the Company received funding on a new mortgage.  In 
accordance with the terms of the agreements, the proceeds 
of the new mortgage were used to reduce the outstanding 
balance on the line of credit.  Additionally, at the expiration 
date of the extensions, the security agreement was discharged 
and the limit on the LOC reverted back to $6,000,000 at 
September 30, 2024. 

      �There are no specific covenants or margin formulas for this 
line of credit.  

     Other financing  decreased to $nil at September 30, 2024 
compared to $3,565,000 at September 30, 2023.  The balance 
was due to related parties and was repaid in full during the current 
year. The loans were unsecured and bore interest at an annual 
rate of 6%.  During the year, the Company received advances 
of $650,000 which were also repaid during the year.  The other 
financing was used for operating cash flows and to fund the 
expansion project in Fort McMurray during the prior year.  

   Other current liabilities include  payables and accruals, 
income taxes payable and the current portion of the lease liability.  
Payables and accruals decreased $1,534,665 from $2,614,324 at 
September 30, 2023 to $1,079,659 at September 30, 2024.  The 
balance in the prior year included approximately $1,300,000 in 
outstanding construction and holdback payables on the expansion 
of the investment property in Fort McMurray.   This was paid in full 
during the current year.   This decrease was offset by an increase 
in corporate taxes payable of $831,000, which increased due to 
the estimated taxes on the sale of the income producing property 
in the year which had unrealized tax gains. 
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Cash provided by operating activities

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities

Cash used in financing activities

Increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 

 $   9,843 

  3,448 

(13,409)

     (118)

        424 

 $      306 

 $  11,270 

 (6,529)

 (4,550)

191 

   233 

 $      424 

 $   (1,427)

    9,977 

(8,859)

(309)

         191 

 $       (118)

 $     11,210 

  (3,015)

  (8,158)

       37 

     196 

 $        233 

(in thousands) 
Year ended September 30, 2024 2023 Variance 2022

     Cash provided by operating activities for the year ended 
September 30, 2024 was $9,842,730 (2023 - $11,270,735).  
The Company continues to generate positive cash flows from 
operations which cover operating expenses, additions to 
investment properties, and payments on financing. The decrease 
in the cash provided by operating activities was primarily due to 
lower net income from operations after non-cash addbacks, due 
to decreased rental income, and increased financing costs. 

       Cash provided by (used in) investing activities for the year 
ended September 30, 2024 was $3,448,293 (2023 – ($6,529,391)).   
The large increase in cash provided by operating activities relates 
to reduced property improvement and additions to investment 
properties, as a result of the completion of the expansion project 
in Fort McMurray in the prior year and the sale of three investment 
properties, which generated net cash of $4,439,205.

   Cash used in financing activities  for the year ended 
September 30, 2024 was $13,409,457 (2023 - $4,589,891).  
Changes in cash used in financing activities are driven by the 
timing of funds received from mortgages, and other financing, 
as well as the timing of draws or repayments.  The increase in 
cash used in financing activities is due to the repayment of other 
financing totalling $4,215,000, as well as cash finance costs which 
increased by $1,044,445 compared to the prior year due to higher 
interest rates.  In addition, the Company had a lower net cash 
inflow from proceeds on new mortgages, net of repayments of 
mortgages on maturity of $2,499,102 in the current year compared 
to $7,200,000 in the prior year, as a result of new financing in the 
current year being used to combine and refinance two existing 
mortgages.   

At September 30, 2024, there was a net decrease in cash of 
$118,434 (2023 – increase in cash of $191,453).

Selected Cash Flow Information



Summary of Consolidated Quarterly Results
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REVENUE

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) 
INCOME 

(in dollars)

EPS-Basic   

EPS-Diluted  

Valuation gains (losses) from 
investment properties, net

 5,057 

 889 

 

 

 0.09 

  0.09 

475

    4,670 

(1,446)

 

 

 (0.15)

 (0.15) 

115

    4,846 

(2,162)

 

 

  (0.23)

   (0.23)

(3,651)

  4,950 

(1,542)

 

 

  (0.16)

  (0.16)

(3,049)

5,226 

1,126 

 

 

   0.12 

   0.12 

86

  5,196 

   1,289 

 

 

     0.14 

     0.14  

(357)

4,651 

1,321 

 

 

  0.14 

   0.14

205

4,664 

3,077 

 

 

  0.33 

   0.33  

2,197

(in thousands $)

(in thousands $)

2024
Q4

2024
Q4

2024
Q3

2024
Q3

2024
Q2

2024
Q2

2024
Q1

2024
Q1

2023
Q4

2023
Q4

2023
Q3

2023
Q3

2023
Q2

2023
Q2

2023
Q1

2023
Q1

The Company is not significantly impacted by seasonality in its 
operations.  Minimum rental revenue is recorded on a straight-line 
basis over the term of the lease, and property operating recoveries 
are recorded at estimated amounts throughout the year, with a 
reconciliation to actual recoveries completed at Q4 each year.  As 
a result, the revenue in Q4 may increase in comparison to prior 
quarters, as amounts receivable from tenants over the budgeted 
recoveries are accrued.   The decrease in rental revenue in Q2 
and Q3 2024 is attributable to vacancies.   

Fluctuations in the net valuation gains (losses) from investment 
properties quarter over quarter primarily reflect adjustments to 
the fair value of investment properties related to the completion 
of new or renewed leases, and completion or progress on 
redevelopment projects that improve the overall value of the 
buildings, and the impact of vacancies and market conditions on 
expected rent.  

During Q1 2023, the Company completed two large redevelopment 
projects with tenants taking occupancy in Q2 2023, as well as 
renewing  3 leases and signing an amended lease with a tenant to 
increase square footage.   In Q3 2023, the Company recognized a 
loss in fair value on a property that was vacated, which was offset 
in part due to a gain on the Fort McMurray expansion as it moved 
closer to completion.   

Changes in comprehensive income relate primarily to fluctuations 
in the net valuation gain (loss) from investment properties and 
increases in finance costs.  During fiscal 2024, the Company 
had increased finance costs due to higher interest rates on bank 
operating facilities. 

The fluctuations in the valuation net gains (losses) from investment 
properties is summarized below: 

In Q4 2023, the Company’s recorded a gain on the Fort 
McMurray project which was completed in the quarter, as well 
as on the CORE distribution building where improvements were 
substantially completed, and gains for previously vacant space 
which was leased, which was offset by declines on a building with 
a lease expiry subsequent to year end, where the new terms were 
expected to be at a lower lease rate. 

In Q1 and Q2 of 2024, losses were recorded on investment 
properties that were sold, once the sales prices for the properties 
were established.   In addition, further impairment was taken on 
a property that became vacant in Q2 of 2024, based on lower 
than expected lease rates in the market in which the property was 
located in. 

The fluctuations in earnings per share figures are directly related 
to the operational activities described herein. There have been 
no changes to the outstanding shares in the last eight quarters.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company continues to generate cash from operating activities to meet the requirements of 
ongoing property maintenance including capital improvements and to meet its debt financing 
requirements. The Company relies on the existing credit facilities to assist with short-term 
borrowing needs including funding a portion of property acquisitions and improvements. The 
Company has not breached any debt covenants and maintains a healthy relationship with its 
current lenders.     

The Company has the following available room under its bank operating facilities: 

Available bank credit facilities

Bank facilities outstanding

Available credit facilities

 $  23,500,000 

   21,293,808 

 $     2,206,192 

 $    21,500,000 

    19,873,766 

 $      1,626,234 

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023

Subsequent to year-end, the Company received net proceeds of 
$2,063,000 on the sale of the investment property held for sale 
at September 30, 2024.  These proceeds were applied against 
the outstanding balance in the bank operating facilities, and 
generated an additional $2,000,000 of available credit facility 
room for future cash requirements.  

The Company considers its sources of financing to be mortgages, 
bank operating facilities, and cash generated from operating 
activities. 

The Company primarily relies on its lenders to finance the majority 
of the cost of property acquisitions through conventional mortgage 
financing. Any further cash shortfalls are covered through related-
party financing, or operating cashflows. The Company has been 
very successful to date with financing its acquisitions and does 
not foresee any long-term impediments to obtaining the required 
financing to continue to grow and to satisfy short-term borrowing 
needs and obligations.

At September 30, 2024,  ten (2023 – seven) mortgages are due 
in the next twelve months with combined principal balances of 
$31,453,668 (2023 -  $22,948,441) and are shown as current 
liabilities.  Three of the mortgages with a total principal balance of 
$12,400,370 at September 30, 2024 were renewed subsequent 
to year-end.

When mortgages are renewed, the Company may have the option 
of increasing the debt on a particular property, subject to the 
lender’s approval, to provide increased capital. There is a risk to 
the Company that mortgages that are up for renewal may not be 

renewed or may not be renewed at the same rates and therefore 
the monthly principal and interest payments may change.  

Investment properties unencumbered with debt are valued 
at $12,870,000 excluding investment property held for sale 
at September 30, 2024 (September 30, 2023 - $15,134,346).  
Overall, the ratio of debt to total assets is 48% at September 30, 
2024 (September 30, 2023 - 50%), providing possible leverage 
opportunities in the future. 

During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Company 
had mortgages coming due on the Fort McMurray expansion 
project.  In the prior year, a mortgage was placed on the new 
second building for $7,200,000, and the existing first mortgage 
on the first building remained in place.  Management planned to 
combine both of these mortgages into a single first charge on the 
property as a whole when the mortgages came due in the current 
year.  This was completed in August 2024, with a new mortgage 
of $17,400,000, which paid out the outstanding balances of 
$14,491,827 on the two separate facilities.  The excess mortgage 
financing above the outstanding principal balances was used to 
repay outstanding bank operating facilities and other unsecured 
financing.   

The purchase agreement for land which was outstanding at 
the end of the prior year was discontinued, and the deposit 
of $100,000 was returned in full during the year. The related 
build-to-suit project remains on hold, and the Company has no 
commitments or project plans which would require significant 
cash outlays as of the date of the MD&A. 



Off-Balance Sheet 
Arrangements

Related Party Transactions

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements to report.

Paid to companies owned or controlled by a director, majority shareholder, and officer

     Property management and maintenance fees of $1,662,541 
(2023 - $1,436,959) were paid to Sable Realty & Management 
Ltd. (“Sable”), a company controlled by Sine Chadi, a director 
and officer of the Company. Fees paid to Sable are pursuant 
to a contract with the Company to compensate Sable for the 
management and maintenance of the Company’s properties for 
a fee of 4% of rents collected by the Company. Maintenance 
performed by Sable’s property management team is charged at 
$85 per hour for labour, plus truck charges, equipment use, and 
parts charges. Sable provides its trained personnel, trucks, tools, 
and equipment to perform property maintenance. The Company 
recovers most of the management and maintenance fees from 
the tenants under their occupancy costs. Four leases have no 
management fee recoverable and the remaining leases have a 
provision for the recovery of 2%-5% of either minimum rent or 
rent (which would include minimum rent and operating expense 
recoveries). The percentage of management fees negotiated 
and collectible under the leases varies based on the amount of 
work undertaken by Management, as compared to the tenant, in 
maintaining the property. 

    Acquisition, disposition and leasing fees in the aggregate 
of $829,499 (2023 – $120,806) were paid to North American 
Realty Corp. (“NARC”), a company controlled by Sine Chadi.  
These fees are paid pursuant to a contract with the Company for 
asset management services.  The contract provides for fees to be 
paid by the Company as follows: 

-   �Leasing fees of 6% of the value of minimum rent on new leases 
for the first five years, and 3% of the value of minimum rent for 
years six to ten, to a maximum of ten years; 

-   �Acquisition fees based on 1% of the purchase price of the 
property; and

-   �Disposition fees based on 3% of the sale price of the property.

    Leased office space and parking were paid to Sable in 
the aggregate amount of $180,000 (2023 - $180,000).  Imperial 
Equities shares its head office space with the Sable head office. 
There was no change in lease rates in the current year.  The lease 
term expires on February 28, 2026.

    Rent collected from Sable for commercial lease space was 
$97,651 (2023 – $94,923). Sable leases a 7,871 ft2 building in 
Edmonton, Alberta from the Company.

Contracts with Sable and NARC have been in place since 1999 
with no changes to the terms. They can be viewed on-line at 
<www.sedarplus.com>. These contracts and the associated fees 
and rates are reviewed  by the Company’s Board of Directors.

The above transactions took place at amounts which, in 
Management’s opinion, approximate normal commercial rates 
and terms and occurred in the normal course of operations. The 
transactions have been recorded at the exchange amount.
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Paid to Directors
Directors’ fees paid to independent directors for attending directors’ meetings during the year were $47,500 (2023- $45,000).  Fees per director 
per meeting are $2,500, unchanged from the prior year. The fees paid are measured at the exchange amount established and agreed to by the 
related parties. These transactions occurred in the normal course of operations.

Master Group Building
Edmonton, AB

http://www.sedarplus.com
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Compensation to Key Management Personnel

Compensation of key management personnel is as follows:

Unsecured Financing 

At September 30, 2024, the Company had unsecured financing outstanding as follow:

* The CFO joined the Company May 23, 2023 as Interim CFO, and became CFO effective January 1, 2024.
**The former CFO was on leave commencing December 9, 2022, and departed the Company July 6, 2023. 

1)   � �Loans received from shareholders bear interest at an annual rate of 6%.  Total interest expense during the year ended 
September 30, 2024  was $127,624 (2023 - $254,231). Accrued interest on the loans at September 30, 2023 was $233,755 and 
was included in payables and accruals. 

2)   �Loans from North American Mortgage Corp. (“NAMC”), a company controlled by the President and shareholder of the Company, 
bear interest at 6% per annum.  Total interest expense for the year ended September 30, 2024 was $6,738 (2023 - $27,341).

Sine Chadi,  
President & CEO

Meghan DeRoo 
McConnan, CFO *

Azza Osman,  
Former CFO**

Total

Jamel Chadi, Shareholder1

Sine Chadi, Shareholder1

NAMC2

Total

Rental revenue

Income from operations

Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income

 $     300,000
 

       211,250 

                 -   

 $      511,250 

 $   1,965,000 

      1,600,000 

                 -   

 $   3,565,000 

 $           5,056,079 

 $           3,408,929 

 $         (4,261,023) 

$       251,600
 

-

-

$       251,600

 $         7,790
 

           8,960

                 -   

$      16,750 

 $                 -   

       200,000 

       450,000 

 $   650,000 

 $        5,225,825

 $         3,591,032 

 $          1,125,790 

 $  (1,965,000)

    (1,800,000)

       (450,000)

 $  (4,215,000)

 $                -   

                 -   

                 -   

 $               -   

 $    559,390
 

       220,210

                  -   

 $   779,600 

 $      382,372
 

         65,675

       40,341 

 $     488,388 

Salaries and 
wages

October 1, 
2023

Stock based 
compensation

Short-term 
benefits

Advances Repayments September 30, 
2024

Three months ended 
September 30, 2024

Three months ended 
September 30, 2023

20232024

Year ended September 30, 

Fourth Quarter Results
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For quarter four of 2024, the Company had decreased rental 
income compared to the same period in the prior year, as a result 
of a property which had a new lease in place, but at a significantly 
lower rate, and the disposal of one property which had rental 
income in Q4 of 2023, but none in Q4 2024.  Additionally, in the 
prior year the Company recorded $169,600 in revenue from a 
tenant whose lease ended in the quarter, as compensation for not 
returning the leased premises to its original state.

The Company has no planned expenditures at the date of 
the MD&A.  Management is continuing to have preliminary 
discussions regarding a build-to-suit project for a tenant.  In 
addition, an existing tenant has approached management to 
discuss the possibility of acquiring a building in a new location 
and completing a lease of the property.  No commitments have 
been made at the date of this MD&A.

There are opportunities to purchase other properties currently on 
the market. The Company continues to look at all opportunities 
and evaluate the best possible alternatives. Cash needed to fund 
an acquisition of property will be provided through cash flows from 
operations, available funds through current bank credit facilities, 
and securing long-term financing. Related-party financing is 
available to the Company, generally on a short-term basis. 

In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to a number of risks that can affect its operating performance.  The more significant 
risks and the action taken to manage them, are as follows: 

Net income and comprehensive income for Q4 2024 compared 
to Q4 2023 was impacted by increased finance costs, and a 
valuation loss on investment property in the quarter compared to 
a gain in the same quarter of the prior year. 

Lease rates will likely adjust downward if the demand for 
comparable lease space decreases, which is expected in any 
economic downturn. As demand for leased space increases, 
so does the lease rate. The Company is mindful of these risks, 
and Management believes that any further leases that are up 
for renewal in the next twelve months will likely be renewed 
at the same rates.  

Management continues to proactively monitor the economic 
environment, and the health of tenants to manage the impact 
of economic risks. 

Planned Expenditures

Risks and Risk Management

The Company is impacted by general Canadian and worldwide 
economic conditions.  Inflation and rising interest rates can impact 
the available income of tenants, and adversely impact the Company’s 
operations. Risks include, but are not limited to, increasing credit risk 
associated with receivables, limitations on the Company’s ability to 
quickly respond to changes in credit risk, and increased pressure on 
lease rates within the Company’s target market.   

There is also increased risk as to the extent of the impact of a possible 
economic recession on leasing, occupancy, tenant inducements,  
market rents, and capital expenditures. 

The potential impact of this moderate economic uncertainty on the 
Company’s future financial results and valuation of assets is difficult 
to reliably measure.  

Enterprise Risk Management

United Rentals Building
Fort McMurray, AB
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The Company continuously carries out risk assessment activities 
with all its tenants to assess potential exposure associated with the 
tenant’s performance. Most tenants have been with the Company 
for many years and the Company conducts due diligence on all 
prospective tenants. The Company also monitors its cash flows 
and ensures that there is sufficient cash flow available from 
operations to pay for carrying costs on properties that might be 
vacant for periods of time. 

The Company’s portfolio of properties consists of industrial 
properties. Consequently, changes in the industrial environment 
could  adversely impact the Company’s financial condition. The 
Company’s portfolio of properties is concentrated in Alberta and 
Western Canada. As a result, there is a risk that a downturn in the 
region in which the Company operates could  have an adverse 
impact on the Company’s financial position.

The Company has one large tenant occupying five properties in 
five different locations being Edmonton, Nisku, Red Deer, Fort 
McMurray in Alberta and Fort St. John in British Columbia.  The 
revenue from this tenant now accounts for approximately 21% of 
the Company’s total revenue. This tenant has been assessed to 
have strong financial performance and management believes that 
there is very low risk of default.  

All real property investments are subject to elements of risk.  The 
value of the Company’s investment properties depend on the credit 
and financial stability of tenants, and upon the vacancy rates of the 
properties.  In addition, certain expenditures, including property 
taxes, mortgage payments, insurance costs and other related 
costs must be paid regardless of whether a property is leased 
and producing income.  Cash available for growth, and payments 
to shareholders will be adversely affected if a significant number 
of tenants are unable to meet their obligations under their lease, 
or if a significant amount of space in the investment properties 
becomes vacant and cannot be leased on economically viable 
terms.   Upon expiry of any lease, there is no assurance that the 
lease will be renewed or that the tenant replaced.  The terms of 
any new lease may be less favourable than those of the existing 
leases.   The ability to rent vacant space is affected by many 
factors including general economic conditions, local real estate 
markets and availability of similar properties.  

Management addresses this risk by ensuring the quality of its 
tenant base is strong.  The Company’s real estate portfolio 
is predominately comprised of large single-tenant industrial 
buildings that are leased to multi-national and national tenants 
who are very likely to manage their operations sustainably during 
any economic turbulence.   

Tenant and Real Property Risks 

Financing Risks

Market values of the investment properties can decrease if the 
demand for industrial  lease space decreases and rental rates 
are reduced, or capitalization rates increase. The Company’s 
exposure to the market value of its real estate assets affects 
mortgages up for renewal.  Properties with mortgages that are 
maturing in the next 12 months will be externally appraised for 
their current market value if the lender requires. 

Factors that influence market values of investment properties are 
the income generated from the property, demand, vacancy rates, 
term of the current lease, the strength of the current tenant, age 
of the building and location. 

The total fair value of the investment properties at September 30, 
2024 is $231,058,342 which includes $12,870,346 of properties 
unencumbered with debt. The mortgages and bank operating 
facilities secured against specific properties total $115,249,354 
or 49% of the value of the Company’s investment properties. 
Management believes the amount of debt against the properties 
is low enough to absorb any decline in values and support our 
ability to refinance. 

Interest rates on mortgages that are up for renewal are beginning 
to moderate, but are higher than the rates that are in place on 
mortgages that were entered into prior to fiscal 2022. The 
Company tries to mitigate the risk of rising interest rates by fixing 
rates for longer terms and by minimizing its exposure to floating-
rate financing. All mortgages have fixed terms and fixed rates.  

Coppertone I Building
Edmonton, AB
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The Company values most of its investment properties using the 
capitalized net operating income method. Under this method, 
capitalization rates are applied to net operating income (minimum 
rent less a vacancy and structural reserve). The key assumptions 
are the capitalization rates for each specific property and net 
operating income. 

The Company is responsible for the reasonableness of the 
assumptions and for the accuracy of inputs that are used to determine 
valuation disclosures. Management selects the capitalization rate 
for each property  that management believes is most appropriate 
in its judgment. The Company uses available market information, 
including capitalization rate reports that are publicly available and 
makes relevant adjustments to our input assumptions. If these input 
assumptions are not correct, the valuation disclosures may not 
accurately describe the fair value of the Company’s properties.

The Company depends on the services of certain key personnel. 
The loss of the services of any key personnel could have an adverse 
effect on the Company and adversely impact the Company’s 
financial condition. 

The Company is subject to various federal, provincial and 
municipal laws relating to the environment and is increasingly 
responsible for accounting for its environmental impacts 
and those of its associated tenants, partners and supply 
chain. The Company is moving to ensure it can meet its 
accountability requirements as well as to set goals to ensure 
its environmental risks are managed, mitigated and its 
environmental footprint is reduced over time. The Company 
has set a goal of achieving Net Zero impact in the coming 
years and is actively taking steps towards this goal through 
proactive property improvements and working towards more 
precise measurement of its greenhouse gas emissions.

Capitalization Rate Risk

Reliance on Key Personnel

Environmental Risk 

Cybersecurity Risk

Cybersecurity has been identified as a risk to the Company, promoting regular reviews of security measures to take appropriate steps 
to reduce this risk. The risk to the Company of a cybersecurity breach include the potential loss of data, inability to access key systems, 
and reputation risks if confidential data is exposed.  While the Company is aware it cannot protect against all types of attacks and 
human error, the Company believes it has an adequate defense against the most common ones. Policies to protect the Company’s data 
from a breach include the following:

The Company has not experienced any breach of its data to date, and it will continue to regularly use third-party IT consultants to 
provide advice on hardware and security options.

 Use of physical external 
hard drives to backup the 

system daily

 � Automatic software updates to ensure software and 
operating system currency, and reduce the risks associated 

with out-of-date, vulnerable software

 Employee vigilance 
against suspicious emails 

and attachments

Only use trusted 
software to execute 

on the operating 
system

Regular updates of anti-virus 
software, web browsing and email 
security software, malware security 

software and firewalls

Strict username and password 
protection including frequently 

changing passwords which limits the 
access to company information

Limited access data; 
computer data is in 
locked offices with 

strictly limited access
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IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 
is the new standard on presentation and disclosure in financial 
statements, with a focus on updates to the statement of profit or 
loss.  New key concepts include the structure of the statement 
of profit or loss, required disclosures in the financial statements 
for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported 
outside an entity’s financial statements, and enhanced principles 
on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary 
financial statements and notes in general.  The effective date for 
this standard is for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2027.  The Company is currently assessing the impact 
of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Future Accounting Standards

The IASB has published several new, but not yet effective, 
standards, amendments to existing standards, and interpretations. 
None of these standards, amendments to existing standards, or 
interpretations have been early adopted by the Company, and 
management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be 
adopted for the first period beginning on or after the effective 
date of the pronouncement. 

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 
provide a more general approach to the presentation of liabilities 
as current or non-current based on contractual arrangements in 
place at the reporting date. The amendments specify that the 
rights and conditions existing at the end of the reporting period are 
relevant in determining whether the Company has a right to defer 
settlement of a liability by at least twelve months; provide that 
management’s expectations are not a relevant consideration as to 
whether the Company will exercise its rights to defer settlement 
of a liability; and clarify when a liability is considered settled. 
These amendments are effective for financial reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2024 and are to be applied 
retrospectively. The Company does not expect this amendment to 
have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Non-
current Liabilities with Covenants were issued In October 2022 
to clarify how conditions that an entity must comply within twelve 
months after the reporting period affect the classification of a 
liability.   These amendments are effective for financial reporting 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024 and are to be applied 
retrospectively. The Company does not expect this amendment to 
have an impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial 
Instruments: Disclosure clarify the requirements for the timing 
of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and 
liabilities, add further guidance for assessing whether a financial 
asset meets the solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) 
criterion, add new disclosures for certain instruments with 
contractual terms that can change cash flows, and make updates 
to the disclosure for equity instruments designated at fair value 
through other comprehensive income.  The effective date for 
these amendments is for annual reporting periods beginning on 
or after January 1, 2025.  The Company is currently assessing 
the impact of these amendments on its consolidated financial 
statements. 

Changes in Accounting Policies and Critical 
Accounting Estimates 

ALS Environmental 
Laboratory Building

Edmonton, AB
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(ii)  Revenue from contracts with customers
	
The Company applies the following judgements that 
significantly affect the determination of the amount and timing 
of revenue from contracts with customers:

Determination of performance obligations

In relation to the services provided to tenants of investment 
property (such as repairs and maintenance and landscaping) as 
part of the lease agreements into which the Company enters 
as a lessor, the Company has determined that the promise is 
the overall property management service and that the service 
performed each day is distinct and substantially the same. 

Although the individual activities that comprise the performance 
obligation vary significantly throughout the day and from day to 
day, the nature of the overall promise to provide management 
service is the same from day to day. Therefore, the Company 
has concluded that the services to tenants represent a series 
of daily services that are individually satisfied over time, 
using a time-elapsed measure of progress, because tenants 
simultaneously receive and consumes the benefits provided 
by the Company.

Principal versus agent considerations – services  
to tenants

The Company arranges for certain services provided to 
tenants that are included in the contract the Company enters 
into as a lessor, to be provided by third parties. The Company 
has determined that it controls the services before they are 
transferred to tenants, because it has the ability to direct the 
use of these services and obtain the benefits from them. In 
making this determination, the Company has considered that 
it is primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide 
these specified services because it directly deals with tenants’ 
complaints, and it is primarily responsible for the quality 
or suitability of the services. In addition, the Company has 
discretion in establishing the price that it charges to the tenants 
for the specified services. 

Therefore, the Company has concluded that it is the principal 
in these contracts. In addition, the Company has concluded 
that it transfers control of these services over time, as services 
are rendered by the third-party service providers, because this 
is when tenants receive and, at the same time, consume the 
benefits from these services. 

Critical Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving 
estimation uncertainty, in applying the Company’s accounting 
policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts in 
the consolidated  financial statements:

(i)  Leases

The Company applied the following judgements that significantly 
affect the determination of the amount and timing of income from 
lease contracts:

Determination of the lease term

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable 
term of the lease, together with any periods covered by  an option 
to extend the lease, if it  is reasonably certain to be exercised, or 
any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is 
reasonably certain not to be exercised.

As a lessor, the Company enters into lease agreements that contain 
options to terminate or extend the lease.  At the commencement 
date of the lease, the Company determines whether a lessee is 
reasonably certain to extend the lease term or not to terminate the 
lease.  To make this analysis, the Company considers any difference 
between the contract terms and the market terms, any significant 
investments made by the lessee in the property, costs relating to the 
termination of the lease, and the importance of the underlying asset 
in the leasee’s operations. In most cases, the Company does not 
identify sufficient evidence to meet the required level of certainty. 

Property lease classification – the Company as lessor

The Company has entered into commercial property leases on its 
investment property portfolio. The Company has determined, based 
on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, 
such as the lease terms not constituting a major portion of the 
economic life of the commercial property, and the present value of 
minimum lease payments not amounting to substantially all of the 
fair value of the commercial property, that it retains substantially all 
the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these properties 
and so accounts for the contracts with tenants as operating leases. 

Treatment of tenant incentives

Payments are sometimes made to, or on behalf of, tenants of our 
commercial properties when new leases are signed.  There is 
judgement in determining the treatment of these payments.  When 
the payments add future value to the space independent of the 
lease in place, such costs are capitalized to the investment property. 
If the costs incurred are specific to the lessee, and do not have 
stand-alone value, these costs are treated as tenant incentives and 
amortized on a straight-line basis to revenue over the lease term in 
accordance with IFRS 16.
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(ii)  Investment properties

Additions to investment properties

There is  judgment applied in determining whether certain 
costs are additions to the carrying amount of the property to be 
capitalized and, for properties under development, identifying 
the point at which practical completion of the property occurs 
and when the directly attributable borrowing costs are included 
in the carrying value of the development property. Capitalization 
of expenses, and borrowing costs ceases when the property 
under development is available for use. This judgment is applied 
when the property is substantially complete and is sometimes 
concurrent with occupancy. 

Asset acquisition versus business combinations

In the normal course of operations, the Company acquires 
investment properties. At the time of the acquisition, the Company 
considers whether the acquisition represents the acquisition of a 
business or the acquisition of an asset.  The Company accounts 
for an acquisition as a business combination where an integrated 
set of activities and assets, including property, is acquired.  
More specifically, consideration is given to the extent to which 
substantive processes are acquired (e.g., maintenance, cleaning, 
security etc.).   To date,  all acquisitions of investment properties 
acquired to date by the Company have been determined to be 
asset acquisitions. 

Determining the timing of revenue recognition on  
the sale of property

The Company has evaluated the timing of revenue recognition on 
the sale of property based on a careful analysis of the rights and 
obligations under the terms of the contract. 

The Company has generally concluded that contracts relating to 
the sale of investment property are recognised at a point in time 
when control transfers. For unconditional exchanges of contracts, 
control is generally expected to transfer to the customer together 
with the legal title. For conditional exchanges, this is expected to 
take place when all the significant conditions are satisfied. 

Consideration of significant financing component  
in a contract

For some contracts involving the sale of property, the Company is 
entitled to receive an initial deposit. The Company concluded that 
this is not considered a significant financing component because 
it is for reasons other than the provision of financing to the 
Company. The initial deposits are used to protect the Company 
from the other party failing to adequately complete some or all of 
its obligations under the contract where customers do not have 
an established credit history or have a history of late payments. 

and normalized net operating income (which is influenced by the 
inflation rate, vacancy rates, and standard costs) by individual 
properties, using property-specific capitalization rates.  

Land held for development and certain investment properties 
under lease are valued with reference to historical and current 
market comparable values for similar properties. In determining 
which comparable properties were most comparable to the 
land held for development and specific investment properties,  
management considered factors such as the relative location, 
size, and access of the properties in comparison to the available 
market values.  

(ii)  Income tax

The Company follows the asset/liability method for calculating 
deferred income taxes. Tax interpretations, regulations, and 
legislation in the various jurisdictions in which the Company 
operates are subject to change. As such, income taxes are 

Critical Accounting Estimates and Assumptions

The Company makes estimates and assumptions that affect 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities, and the reported amount of earnings for the 
period. Actual results could differ from estimates. The estimates 
and assumptions that are critical to the determination of the 
amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements are 
described below. 

(i)  Valuation of investment properties

The fair value of investment property is determined by 
management, using recognized valuation techniques and the 
principles of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.   The critical 
estimates and assumptions underlying the valuation of investment 
properties, and a detailed discussion of valuation methods are 
set out in Note 4. Significant estimates used in determining the 
fair value of the investment property under lease valued using 
the income capitalization method include capitalization rates 
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subject to measurement uncertainty. Deferred income tax assets 
are assessed by management at the end of the reporting period 
to determine the likelihood that they will be realized from future 
taxable earnings. Assessing the recoverability of deferred income 
tax assets requires the Company to make significant estimates 
related to the expectations of future cash flows from operations 
and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction.

Uncertainties exist concerning the interpretation of complex 
tax regulations and the amount and timing of future taxable 
income. Differences arising between the actual results and the 
assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could 
necessitate future adjustments to taxable income and expense 
already recorded.  

The fair value of a financial instrument is the estimated amount that the Company would receive to sell a financial asset or pay to transfer a 
financial liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 

Fair value determination is classified within a three-level hierarchy, based on the observability of significant inputs, as follows:

There was no transfer between the levels of fair value hierarchy 
during the year ended September 30, 2024.

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, 
bank operating facilities, other financing, payables and accruals, 
and security deposits approximate their fair value because of the 
short-term and demand nature  of those instruments.  

Mortgages and loans receivable includes one mortgage that is 
measured at fair value as it is prepayable without penalty.  The 
fair value of the mortgage at September 30, 2024 is $1,348,550 
(2023 - $1,439,324).  The remaining mortgage receivable and loan 
receivable are recorded at amortized cost with a total carrying 
value of $5,715,718 (2023 - $nil).   The estimated fair value of 
the mortgage and loan receivable carried at amortized cost at 
September 30, 2024 is $5,864,940.  

The fair value of mortgages and loans receivable is a level 2 
measurement and is based on discounted future cash flows using 
rates that reflect observable current market rates for similar debt 

Financial Instruments

with similar terms and conditions.  The estimated fair value of the 
mortgages and loans receivable at September 30, 2024 is based 
on a discount rate of 4.95%.

The fair value of mortgages payable is a level 2 measurement and 
is based on discounted future cash flows using rates that reflect 
observable current market rates for similar investments with similar 
terms and conditions. The estimated fair value of mortgages 
payable as at September 30, 2024 is $91,261,000 (September 30, 
2023 - $102,248,000). These estimates are subjective as current 
interest rates are selected from a range of potentially acceptable 
rates and accordingly, other fair value estimates are possible. The 
interest rate used for this calculation was 6.49% (September 30, 
2023 – 6.84%).

The Company’s activities expose it to risks arising from financial 
instruments including credit risk, interest rate risk, and liquidity 
risk. Management reviews these risks on an ongoing basis to 
ensure that the risks are appropriately managed. 

Level 3 

Valuation techniques for which the 
lowest level input that is significant 

to the fair value measurement is 
unobservable.

Level 2 

Valuation techniques for which the 
lowest level input that is significant to 
the fair value measurement is directly 

or indirectly observable.

Level  1 

Quoted (unadjusted) market 
prices in active markets for 
identical assets or liabilities.

The Capital Business Park
Edmonton, AB



Accounts receivable are written off when there is no reasonable 
expectation of recovery, based on communication with the tenant. 
During the year, $23,844 (September 30, 2023 - $129,608) 
of receivables were written off and included in administrative 
expenses. 

Credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents is mitigated 
through the Company holding cash and cash equivalents with 
reputable financial institutions. 

Credit risk associated with mortgages and loans receivable is 
mitigated through the Company assessing the creditworthiness of 
the counterparty prior to entering into a transaction.   The mortgage 
receivables are secured by first mortgages on the related real 
properties.   The Company has assessed that there has been no 
change in the credit risk on the mortgages and loans receivable 
in the period, and that the twelve month expected credit losses 
is $nil, based on the value of the underlying collateral security on 
the mortgage receivables, and the creditworthiness and payment 
history of the counterparties. 

Credit Risk

Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily on its cash and 
cash equivalents, tenant receivables, and mortgage and loans 
receivable. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at 
September 30, 2024 is $8,069,633 (2023 – $2,086,320).    

Credit risk on tenant receivables arises from the possibility that 
tenants may experience financial difficulty and be unable to fulfill 
their lease commitments. The Company mitigates the risk of credit 
loss with a policy of credit assessment for all new lessees and 
by limiting its exposure to any one tenant.   For tenant accounts 
receivable, the Company applies the simplified approach to 
recognize lifetime expected credit losses (“ECL”). Management 
uses historical credit losses adjusted for current and forward-
looking information which may affect the ability of the customers 
to settle receivables. Historically the Company has very little credit 
losses as most tenants have been able to meet their financial 
obligations.  At September 30, 2024 the Company has recorded 
a loss provision of $325,777 (September 30, 2024 - $nil) on tenant 
receivables. The Company identified specific tenant balances that 
are overdue and the tenants have been unable to remedy the 
default on a timely basis.   The Company considers balances in 
default if they are over 90 days overdue.   

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to its short-term floating interest rates on the portion of bank operating facilities that are 
not fixed rate fixed term. The required cash flow to service the debt will fluctuate because of the changing prime interest rate. The balance of 
the floating rate portion of the bank operating facilities at September 30, 2024 is $13,849,355 (September 30, 2023 - $12,210,110). Under the 
assumption any balance of the floating rate debt is outstanding for a further one year; a 1% increase in the prime rate would have a negative 
impact on the future annual earnings of the Company of $138,493 (September 30, 2023 - $122,101). The Company minimizes its exposure to 
interest rate risk to the extent that all mortgages have fixed rates with terms of 1-5 years, and a portion of the bank operating facility is at a fixed 
rate.  

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS   |    IEI  ANNUAL REPORT 2024 01IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC. 2024 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 36



In addition to performing the accounting and reporting functions 
of the Company, the CFO also provides accounting functions 
to numerous other private companies owned and operated by 
the CEO. There is the potential for conflict of interest regarding 
related-party transactions. All related-party transactions are 
disclosed each quarter, and the Audit Committee is provided with 
comparable figures for fees charged by other companies.

All proposed acquisitions are discussed at the Audit Committee 
stage. Once all internal conditions are met, an independent 
appraisal is ordered. Upon the successful closing of the 
transaction, acquisition fees charged by the asset manager, a 
related party, are disclosed to the Audit Committee. The Audit 
Committee provides oversight of financial statements and the 
MD&A released to the public on a quarterly basis. 

The Company cannot guarantee that controls and procedures in 
place will prevent all errors or misstatements. 

Risks Associated with Disclosure Controls and Procedures  
& Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

The Company’s major weakness in internal controls and 
procedures continues to be the lack of segregation of duties in 
the accounting department. The potential impact of a material 
weakness in internal controls on the financial statements would 
be the possibility of a material misstatement going undetected. 
Management is responsible for the existence and effectiveness 
of systems, controls, and procedures to ensure that information 
used internally by Management and disclosed externally is reliable 
and timely. Management has initiated measures to mitigate 
such material weakness by implementing review and approval 
processes and segregating duties to the extent possible.

The Company is a Venture Issuer and is not required to certify the 
design and evaluation of the disclosure controls and procedures 
and internal control over financial reporting and has not completed 
such an evaluation. There are inherent limitations on the ability of 
the certifying officers to design and implement on a cost-effective 
basis DC&P and ICFR for the Company, and therefore there may 
be additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency, and 
timeliness of and annual filings and other reports provided under 
securities legislation. 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of 
common shares. Total issued and outstanding shares at December 
11, 2024 is 9,451,242. 

The Company has 200,000 stock options outstanding at 
December 11, 2024.  

Operating expense recoveries, funds available for property 
improvements and growth, debt, debt to asset ratios and 
unencumbered properties are not measures recognized by IFRS, 
and do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS.  
Investors are cautioned that these measures should not replace 
net income or loss (as determined in accordance with IFRS) as an 
indicator of the Company’s performance, of its cash flows from its 
operating, investing and financing activities or as a measure of 
its liquidity and cash flows.  Furthermore, the Company’s method 
of calculating these measures may differ from the methods used 
by other issuers.  Therefore, the Company’s calculation of these 
measures may not be comparable to similar measure presented 
by other issuers.  

Operating expense recoveries and percentage of 
property operating expense recoveries: 

Total  operating expense recoveries is a non-IFRS financial measure 
which is calculated below.  The percentage of property operating 
expense recoveries  is calculated as the total property operating 
expenses divided by total operating expense recoveries.  

Management  believes that this measure is important as it 
indicates how much of property operating expenses are required 
to be recovered from other sources of revenue. 

Dividend distribution is determined by the Board of Directors after 
evaluating the earnings of the Company and the overall outlook 
for the economy. Dividends are declared and paid based on the 
common shares owned at the record date. Shareholders are 
cautioned that past issuance of dividends by the Company does 
not guarantee that future dividends will be issued. 

Subsequent to the year ending September 30, 2024, the 
Company issued a press release on October 3, 2024 announcing 
the declaration of a quarterly dividend of $0.02 per share payable 
on November 5, 2024 (Q4 2024) to shareholders of record 
effective October 21, 2024. 

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Outstanding Share Data Non-IFRS Financial 
Measures  

Dividends
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Funds available for property improvements and growth:  

Funds available for property improvements and future growth is a non-IFRS financial measure and is defined as income 
from operations, less interest on financing adjusted for interest income, interest on lease liabilities, amortization of 
deferred financing fees and capitalized interest, and principal repayments on mortgages.  Management believes that 
this measure provides information about the funds available to the Company to use for reinvestment in properties 
or growth.  

The calculation is as follows:

Debt: 

Debt is a non IFRS financial measure and is calculated below. The debt to asset ratio is calculated as total assets 
divided by total debt.   Management uses this measure to monitor the Company’s current leverage, and the ability 
to obtain additional financing if needed. 

Unencumbered properties:  

Unencumbered properties is a non-IFRS measure and is calculated as the fair value of properties which are not 
security for mortgages or bank operating facilities.  Management uses this measure to evaluate the ability of the 
Company to obtain additional leverage through the ability to mortgage properties that currently are not security for 
debt. 

*interest on financing includes capitalized interest and excludes interest income and amortization of deferred finance fees
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Property tax and insurance recoveries

Operating expense recoveries

Total recoveries

Total property operating expenses

% of property operating expense recoveries

Income from operations   

Less: interest on financing*

Less: principal payments on mortgages

Funds available for property improvements and growth

Total Assets

Mortgages excluding transaction fees

Other financing

Bank operating facilities

Debt

Ratio of debt to assets

 $      3,239,856 

        1,956,867 

 $       5,196,723  

 $      6,496,375  

80%

 $    13,026,527 

        5,634,031 

        6,931,251 

 $         461,245 

 $ 242,425,659 

        93,955,546 

                     -   

        21,293,808 

 $  115,249,354  

48%

 $        3,125,588 

          1,696,644 

 $       4,822,232  

 $          6,111,279  

79%

 $     13,625,486 

          5,155,714 

          7,572,089 

 $          897,683 

 $ 264,034,687 

         107,870,842 

            3,565,000 

          19,873,766 

 $   131,309,608  

50%

As at

Year ended 
September 30, 2024

Year ended 
September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

Year ended 
September 30, 2023

Year ended 
September 30, 2023

September 30, 2023
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